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HUNTSVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT

A Texas Best Practices Law Enforcement Agency
Honor e Professionalism ¢ Dedication

*Final revised invoice*

August 14, 2024
PIR-24-258

Deér Ms. McCullah,

We have determined that complying with your request will result in a charge of $1268.24.

Itemized List of Chargés: '
Labor Hours 20 x $18.75/hr $375.00

Documents/photos 477 x $0.13 $62.27

DVD 7 x $3.00 $21.00

Body Camera Video 18 x $10.00 $180.00

Minutes of BWC Video 10:43:6 x $1.00/min=$643.10 $629.23 (original quote)

In-Car Video 1 x $1.00/e $1.00

Total Cost $1268.24 (add 2.5% for credit card payment)
Deposit paid $634.39

Balance Due A $633.85

Once payment is received, your response will be available to you.

If you wish for your response to be mailed, that will be an additional charge for the cost to mail. You can avoid
the additional charge by picking up the records here at the police department or providing your own shipping
label. ' ,

Please feel free to contact me if you have further questions. My office number is (936) 291-5982.

Sincerely,

Cheryl Bell

Records Supervisor
Huntsville Police Department .
cbell@huntsvilletx.gov

Darryle W. Slaven, Chief of Police
560 FM 2821 W, Huntsville, Texas 77320
Our vision for the City of Huntsville is a community that is beautiful, historic, culturally diverse, affordable, safe and well planned with
great opportunity for our citizens.
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HUNTSVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT @

A Texas Best Practices Law Enforcement Agency \5% 4‘7/
Honor » Professionalism » Dedication o

July 8, 2024
PIR-24-258

Dear Ms. Smith,

We have determined that complying with your request will result in the imposition of a charge that exceeds $100. Therefore, we are
providing you with this cost estimate as required by section 552.2615 of the Texas Government Code.

ltemized List of Charges:

Description Qty x Price Total
Labor Hours 20 x $18.75/hr $375.00
Documents/photos 480 x $0.13/e $62.40
DVD disc : 7 x $3.00/e $21.00
Body Camera Videos 18 x $10.00/e $180.00
Body Camera Minutes 10:29:23 x $1.00/min $629.23
In-Car Videos 1 x $1.00/e $1,00
Total Cost $1268.78

*postage will be an additional cost

This request is estimated to exceed $100.00, and the City of Huntsville requires that the requestor prepay a deposit that is 50% of the total
estimated amount. The request will be considered withdrawn if payment is not received within ten business days of the date of this notice.

The total estimated charge for your request is $1268.78. A deposit in the amount of $634.39 is required before the request will be
completed and is non-refundable. Your check or money order must be made payable to The Huntsville Police Department, 560 FM 2821

W, Huntsville, TX 77320. You may also pay by cash or with credit card at the Records Department of The Huntsville Police Department.
There is a 2.5% fee for credit card payments.

If you accept the estimated charges and agree to pay them, please sign and date the statement below and send it to:
cbell@huntsvilletx.gov or return the statement in person at the Records Dept. of The Huntsville Police Department.

| accept the estimated charges and agree to pay them.

Print Name Signature Date

~ There is a less expensive way for you to obtain this information. You may narrow or clarify your request. You may view the information in
person at our offices. If you choose to view the information in person, please provide me with three dates and times when it will be
convenient for you to come. These charges may be reduced if you narrow or clarify the scope of your request.

Your request will be considered automatically withdrawn if you do not notify us in writing within ten business days from the date of this letter
that you:

a) Accept the charges:;
b) Wish to modify your request; or
¢) Have sentto Open Records Division of the Office of the Attorney General a complaint alleging that you are being overcharged for
the information you have requested.
I look forward to receiving your response. Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Cheryl Bell
Records Department Supervisor
936-291-5982

Darryle W. Slaven, Chief of Police
560 FM 2821 W, Huntsville, Texas 77320
Our vision for the City of Huntsville is a community that is beautiful, historic, culturally diverse, affordable, safe and well planned with
great opportunity for our citizens



Open Records #: m’ab{ —:2) 378

Huntsville Police Department
Request for Public Information Records

Date of Request: bllb[&% Casct: LLOLOSORK
' ' W
Date of Occurrence: 2» L_?,:_Q '% 44§ Type of Incident: ?&gmz N

Location / Address: _‘.Adl‘vlz\c*sk Huntawville TR 11%4p

To help identify information requested, please provide as many identifiers
as possible in order to accurately identify the record.

Last First Middle | Date of
Name Name Initial Birth . ntd Address

obinson agem 1AV TSt SY
. i Kixfeu L ng) Huntovitle, T 171240

Provide a brief description of specific information requested
(The type of information needed —~ NOT the reason it is needed)
If requesting Body Cam footage. date, time, location and one or more persons
involved in the incident must be included.

i
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[ understand that unless otherwise stated, confidential information will be withheld from ’ / ren L e

: the requested record(s) ex: Driver’s License #, Soc. Sec. #, Address, Telephone #, etc.) R.O\OT ey
/ A if/ Mmoo
/)cﬁLV ‘ C(LQK& /4 17 ZA-A14 - 5\q71 V e
/ Signature of Req

uestor Cell Phone # " Home Phone #

Agency: AL H [
person/ Requestor: 8 oy e YWAC Cullalby
Mailing Address: _A@L_\.Af}?zﬁbaicn_b -
ciy.swe,zie Do \\a%, T 12220

[ would like this information by:

(I™mait or [ JEmai. or ilt Pick Up
Section 552.001 of the Texas Government Code provides that public information is available to the public
during the normal business hours of the government body. Your request will be responded to within 10
business days after the date the information was requested.



HUNTSVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT

Offense / Incident Report
GENERAL OFFENSE INFORMATION Report Type: Cumulative Report
Agency HUNTSVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT Location 1418 21ST STREET
Case# 21010808 HUNTSVILLE TEXAS 77340
File #
Description KNOWN VICTIM WAS FOUND DECEASED ‘
Incident Status CLOSED BY INVESTIGATIONS From Date/Time  03/30/2021 18:15
To Date/Time
Report Date 03/30/2021 18:15
Reporting Officer Owens, L _ Initial Rep. Date  03/30/2021 18:15
GENERAL ADDITIONAL DATA
Label Data System Required From
MAKE SURE TO CHECK CASE Yes N Y Incident General
QTATIIQ n
COMPLAINANT
Name ROBINSON, FRANK JOHN 1II
Address 321 JENKINS ROAD A HUNTSVILLE TX 77340 Phone 407-947-8754
Race W Ethnic N Sex M DOB —
Height Weight Hair Eyes
S.S.N. - - DL & St, e JRN#
VICTIM(S)
Name ROBINSON, KAREN LEE
Address 1218 21ST STREET HUNTSVILLE, TX 77340 Phone -
Race W Ethnic N Sex F DOB 4/25/1980 (44)
Height . Weight Hair Eyes
S.S.N. —- DL.& St.  *xe* JRN#
Type of INDIVIDUAL Victim NONE Injury OTHER MAJ. INJURY
Victim of Type
Homicide/Assault
Circumstance
SUBJECT(S)
Name ROBINSON, FRANK JOHN 1l
Address 312 JENKINS ROAD A HUNTSVILLE, TX 77340 Phone 407-947-8754
Race W ; Ethnic N Sex M vos [
Height Weight Hair Eyes
S.S.N. - DL & St *rxm JRN#
Sub. COMPLAINANT Arrest ID Citation #
Type
Notes

Wednesday, Jun 26 2024 16:14 Bell, Page 1 of 29



Case No: 21010808

Name ROBINSON, GRACE

Address 312 JENKINS ROAD HUNTSVILLE, TX 77340 Phone _ - -
Race W Ethnic N Sex E DOB

Height Weight Hair Eyes

S.S.N. - DL & St. JRN#

Sub. OTHER Arrest ID Citation #

Type

Notes

RELATIONSHIP(S)

Person A KAREN LEE ROBINSON

Relationship SPOUSE

Person B FRANK JOHN ROBINSON Iif

Person A KAREN LEE ROBINSON

Relationship MOTHER

Person B GRACE ROBINSON

VEHICLE(S)

Details 2020 FORD 4-DOOR HATCHBACK

VIN Colors GRAY

Plate No H TX Year 2021

Impound Type
PROPERTY

Property Category PORTABLE ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS Loss Type EVIDENCE

Description APPLE IPHONE XSM
Notes
Make APPLE Model XSM Style CELL PHONE
Serial No / VIN Color
Vehicle Year Plate No/ State/
Type
Loss Date Loss Quantity Loss Value
Rec Date Rec Quantity Rec Value
Drug Type Drug Quantity Drug UOM
Property Category PORTABLE ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS Loss Type EVIDENCE

Description APPLE IPHONE 12
Notes
Make APPLE Model 12 PRO Style CELL PHONE
Serial No / VIN Color
Vehicle Year Plate No/ State/
Type
Loss Date Loss Quantity Loss Value
Rec Date Rec Quantity Rec Value
Drug Type Drug Quantity Drug UOM
Wednesday, Jun 26 2024 16:14 Bell, Page 2 of 29




Case No: 21010808

Property Category DOCUMENTS/PERSONAL OR BUSINESS Loss Type EVIDENCE
Description SUICIDE NOTE, MAIL, CHECK, PERSONAL PAPERWORK
Notes
Make Model Style
Serial No/ VIN Color
Vehicle Year Plate No/ State/
Type
Loss Date Loss Quantity Loss Value
Rec Date Rec Quantity Rec Value
Drug Type Drug Quantity Drug UOM
Property Category OTHER Loss Type EVIDENCE
Description GSR KIT
Notes KAREN ROBINSON
Make Model Style
Serial No / VIN Color
Vehicle Year Plate No/ State/
Type
Loss Date Loss Quantity Loss Value
Rec Date Rec Quantity Rec Value
Drug Type Drug Quantity Drug UOM
Property Category OTHER Loss Type EVIDENCE
Description GSRKIT
Notes FRANK ROBINSON
Make Model Style
Serial No/ VIN Color
Vehicle Year Plate No/ State/
Type
Loss Date Loss Quantity Loss Value
Rec Date Rec Quantity Rec Value
Drug Type Drug Quantity Drug UOM
Property Category OTHER Loss Type EVIDENCE
Description BULLET
Notes
Make Model Style
Serial No / VIN Color
Vehicle Year Plate No/ State/
Type
Loss Date Loss Quantity Loss Value
Rec Date Rec Quantity Rec Value
Drug Type Drug Quantity Drug UOM
Wednesday, Jun 26 2024 16:14 Bell, Page 3 of 29




Case No: 21010808

Property Category FIREARMS Loss Type EVIDENCE
Description KIMBER MICRO 9 CRIMSON HANDGUN
Notes
Make KIMBER Model MICRO 9 Style 9MM
Serial No / VIN Color
Vehicle Year Plate No/ State/
Type
Loss Date Loss Quantity Loss Value
Rec Date Rec Quantity Rec Value
Drug Type Drug Quantity Drug UOM
Property Category FIREARMS Loss Type EVIDENCE

Description GLOCK .40 HANDGUN
Notes
Make GLOCK Model Style .40 CALIBER
Serial No / VIN Color
Vehicle Year Plate No/ State/
Type
Loss Date Loss Quantity Loss Value
Rec Date Rec Quantity Rec Value
Drug Type Drug Quantity Drug UOM
Property Category OTHER Loss Type EVIDENCE
Description Keys 10 2020 GRAY FORD TXLP [
Notes
Make Model Style
Serial No / VIN Color
Vehicle Year Plate No/ State/
Type
Loss Date Loss Quantity Loss Value
Rec Date Rec Quantity Rec Value
Drug Type Drug Quantity Drug UOM
Property Category OTHER Loss Type EVIDENCE
Description 2020 GRAY FORD SUV, TXLP-
Notes
Make Model Style
Serial No / VIN Color
Vehicle Year Plate No/ State/
Type
Loss Date Loss Quantity Loss Value
Rec Date Rec Quantity Rec Value
Drug Type Drug Quantity Drug UOM
Wednesday, Jun 26 2024 16:14 Bell, Page 4 of 29




Case No: 21010808

Property Category OTHER Loss Type EVIDENCE

Description Keys LOCATED IN coNsOLE OF GRAY FORD TXLFH
Notes
Make Model Style
Serial No / VIN Color
Vehicle Year Plate No/ State/

Type
Loss Date Loss Quantity Loss Value
Rec Date Rec Quantity Rec Value
Drug Type Drug Quantity Drug UOM

Property Category PORTABLE ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS

Loss Type EVIDENCE

Description APPLE IPAD (A1489)
Notes
Make APPLE Model A1489 Style IPAD
Serial No / VIN Color
Vehicle Year Plate No/ State/

Type
Loss Date Loss Quantity Loss Value
Rec Date Rec Quantity Rec Value
Drug Type Drug Quantity Drug UOM

Property Category PORTABLE ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS

Loss Type EVIDENCE

Description APPLE IPHONE 5 (A1533)
Notes
Make APPLE Model 5S (A1533) Style CELL PHONE
Serial No/ VIN Color
Vehicle Year Plate No/ State/
Type
Loss Date Loss Quantity Loss Value
Rec Date Rec Quantity Rec Value
Drug Type Drug Quantity Drug UOM

Property Category FIREARMS
Description

RUGER .380 HANDGUN

Loss Type EVIDENCE

Notes
Make RUGER Model Semi-Automatic Style .380
Serial No / VIN _ Color
Vehicle Year Plate No/ State/
Type
Loss Date Loss Quantity Loss Value
Rec Date Rec Quantity Rec Value
Drug Type Drug Quantity Drug UOM
Wednesday, Jun 26 2024 16:14 Bell, Page 5 of 29




Case No: 21010808

Property Category OTHER Loss Type EVIDENCE

Description GUN HOLSTER FOR RUGER .380
Notes
Make Model Style
Serial No / VIN Color
Vehicle Year Plate No/ State/

Type
Loss Date Loss Quantity Loss Value
Rec Date Rec Quantity Rec Value
Drug Type Drug Quantity Drug UOM
Property Category OTHER Loss Type EVIDENCE
Description 9MM BULLET CASING
Notes
Make Model Style
Serial No / VIN Color
Vehicle Year Plate No/ State/

Type
Loss Date Loss Quantity Loss Value
Rec Date Rec Quantity Rec Value
Drug Type Drug Quantity Drug UOM

Property Category RECORDINGS - AUDIO/VISUAL

Loss Type EVIDENCE

Description , BWC 232, 250, 214, 226, 222, 269, 277 ICVS 1601, 1903, 1501
Notes
Make Model Style
Serial No / VIN Color
Vehicle Year Plate No/ State/

Type
Loss Date Loss Quantity Loss Value
Rec Date Rec Quantity Rec Value
Drug Type Drug Quantity Drug UOM

Property Category RECORDINGS - AUDIO/VISUAL

Loss Type EVIDENCE

Description BWC 214, 277, 222, 232, 226, 269
Notes
Make Model Style
Serial No / VIN Color
Vehicle Year Plate No/ State/
Type
Loss Date Loss Quantity Loss Value
Rec Date Rec Quantity Rec Value
Drug Type Drug Quantity Drug UOM
Wednesday, Jun 26 2024 16:14 Bell, Page 6 of 29




Case No: 21010808

Property Category RECORDINGS - AUDIO/VISUAL Loss Type EVIDENCE

Description BWC 222, 232, 226, 269, 214, 277
Notes
Make Model Style
Serial No / VIN Color
Vehicle Year Plate No/ State/

Type
Loss Date Loss Quantity Loss Value
Rec Date Rec Quantity Rec Value
Drug Type Drug Quantity Drug UOM

Property Category RECORDINGS - AUDIO/VISUAL

Loss Type EVIDENCE

Description BWC 222, 232, 226, 269,
Notes
Make Model Style
Serial No / VIN Color
Vehicle Year Plate No/ State/

Type
Loss Date Loss Quantity Loss Value
Rec Date Rec Quantity Rec Value
Drug Type Drug Quantity Drug UOM

Property Category RECORDINGS - AUDIONVISUAL

Loss Type EVIDENCE

Description BWC 214, 277, 222, 232, 226, 269
Notes
Make Model Style
Serial No / VIN Color
Vehicle Year Plate No/ State/

Type
Loss Date Loss Quantity Loss Value
Rec Date Rec Quantity Rec Value
Drug Type Drug Quantity Drug UOM

Property Category RECORDINGS - AUDIO/VISUAL

Loss Type EVIDENCE

Description 911 RECORDING
Notes
Make Model Style
Serial No / VIN Color
Vehicle Year Plate No/ State/
Type
Loss Date Loss Quantity Loss Value
Rec Date Rec Quantity Rec Value
Drug Type Drug Quantity Drug UOM
Wednesday, Jun 26 2024 16:14 Bell, Page 7 of 29




Case No: 21010808

Property Category CLOTHES/FURS

Loss Type EVIDENCE

Description BAG OF CLOTHES RECOVERED FROM MEDICAL EXAMINER
Notes
Make Model Style
Serial No / VIN Color
Vehicle Year Plate No/ State/

Type
Loss Date Loss Quantity Loss Value
Rec Date Rec Quantity Rec Value
Drug Type Drug Quantity Drug UOM
Property Category OTHER Loss Type EVIDENCE
Description HOUSTON DPS LAB DIGITAL IMAGES
Notes LOGGED IN BY JHERNANDEZ
Make Model Style
Serial No / VIN Color
Vehicle Year Plate No/ State/

Type
Loss Date Loss Quantity Loss Value
Rec Date Rec Quantity Rec Value
Drug Type Drug Quantity Drug UOM
INVESTIGATOR

| Name HAMMOND, K

Assigned Date  03/31/2021

Supplement No

Entered By Owens, L

Officer Owens, L

Supervisor

Wednesday, Jun 26 2024

16:14
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Case No: 21010808

Incident # 21010808

Owens, L
REPORTING OFFICER: L. Owens /277

The reported offense occurred on.03/30/2021, at approximately 1816 hours.

INTRODUCTION: On 03/30/2021, at approximately 1816 hours, I was dispatched to an
Unattended. Responding from the 1100 Blk of Normal Park, I arrived at approximately 1625
hours. While there, I determined that a Suicide had occurred and a report was needed.

SCENE SUMMARY:: The offense occurred in front of 1418 2157, Huntsville TX 77340 in the
driveway. Upon my arrival I observed a white female, who was later identified as Karen
Robinson 04/25/1980 laying on her back and Ofc. Walker doing CPR on her. There was a gray
Ford vehicle bearing TX LP# |l ith the front driver side window shattered in the top
right corner. I observed a W/M and W/F who were later identified as Ryan LeNorman
09/25/1984 and Stacey Relko with a female juvenile.

DETAILS: On the above mentioned time date and location, Karen Robinson intentionally
shot herself in the chest, while sitting in her car in the driveway of 1418 21* street.

Det. Hammond and Det.Bennett were contacted and they responded to the scene. Once
Det. Hammond arrived on scene I assisted with scene security.

EVIDENCE: My BWC was on and active during this incident it was uploaded to the server
and placed on a DVD. I transported the firearm and F. Robinson and K. Robinson phones from
the scene to the Huntsville Police Department, where I gave them to Det. Bennett. Det.
Bennett took photographs of the incident.

WITNESS: I spoke with Ryan LeNorman M ho is the neighbor of Karen Robinson,
who advised that he heard someone outside screaming help. LeNorman said that when he went
outside he observed a white male who was later identified as Frank Robinson asking for help.
LeNorman advised that F. Robinson asked him to take his daughter to the front of his vehicle.

Frank Robinson advised that at approximately 1730 hours he received a text from K. Robinson
stating that she loved him. F. Robinson stated that K. Robinson was going to meet him at
home so that they could go out to dinner together but she did not show up. F. Robinson
advised that he called K. Robinson multiple times and did not receive an answer. F.Robinson
advised that K.Robinson had made a threat to shoot herself the night before and he was
worried for her wellbeing. F.Robinson advised that he and K.Robinson had been separated and
that she was currently living at 1418 21* street. F.Robinson then drove to 1418 21* street,
where he found K.Robinson in her vehicle. F. Robinson said that when he arrived he observed
K. Robinson in the driver seat of her vehicle with her head back and her mouth open. F.
Robinson stated that he then broke the window with his hand and was able to unlock the door
to get her out of the vehicle. F. Robinson advised that he began doing CPR on K. Robinson
until police arrived at the location.

Wednesday, Jun 26 2024 16:14 Bell, Page 9 of '



Case No: 21010808

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: Multiple officers responded to the scene and will be
supplementing this report.

DISPOSITION: Active

Wednesday, Jun 26 2024 16:14 Bell, Page 10 of 29



Case No: 21010808

Incident # 21010808 (1)

WATSON, T
SUPPLEMENTING OFFICER: TIM WATSON

On 3/30/21 | responded to 21st St to assist with the suicide call. Upon my arrival | observed Officer
Walker and EMS performing CPR on K. Robinson who was lying on the ground beside her vehicle. |
observed the driver's side window on her vehicle was heavily damaged. | observed K. Robinson had a
wound to the left side of her chest. | also observed several subjects standing nearby. Officer French
removed a handgun from K. Robinson's vehicle and secured it in Officer Gonzales' vehicle for safe
keeping. | began instructing officers on scene to identify and interview everyone on scene. The EMS
supervisor on scene determined K. Robinson was deceased and life saving measures were stopped. |
contacted Detective Hammond and had him respond to assist. Detective Hammond arrived and began
his investigation and | assisted with coordinating investigation efforts. | remained on scene until the
investigation was complete and K. Robinson's vehicle was towed from the scene. My BWC was active
and a copy was provided to Officer Owen's for his report.

Wednesday, Jun 26 2024 16:14 Bell, Page 11 of 29



Case No: 21010808

Incident # 21010808 (2)

WELLS, B.
SUPPLEMENTING OFFICER: B.Wells/222

On 3/30/21 | was working as a two man patrol unit with Ofc.Owens, who | am currently field training.
We were dispatched to a possible unattended at 1418 21st street. While en route to the scene | was
advised that this was a possible shooting. When | arrived on scene | observed several officers
performing CPR on Karen Robinson. | observed a second subject a Frank Robinson standing next to a
black Jeep. | could see that Robinson had a laceration to his hand and that his hands were bloody. |
could also see that he had blood on his shirt. Frank was visibly upset and advised that Karen was his
wife and that he had found her with a gunshot wound in her car. Frank advised that he had broken out
the window to Karens car in an attempt to save her. Frank advised that Karen and him were recently
separated and that they had just gotten back together. Frank spoke with Karen around 1700hrs and
that when she did not show up to their house at 1750hrs he became worried. Frank stated that Karen
had threatened to:shoot herself the night before. Frank advised that he then drove to 1418 21st street,
where Karen had been staying since they had separated.

After speaking with Frank | assisted with scene security.

My bodycam was active while | was on scene.
End of supplement

Wednesday, Jun 26 2024 16:14 Bell, Page 12 of 29



Case No: 21010808

Incident # 21010808 (3)

Borman, C
SUPPLEMENTING OFFICER: C. Borman 226

On 03/30/21 at approximately 1826 hours | responded to Officer Owens Unattended call. Upon my
arrival | observed Officer Walker and. EMS over the subject, K. Robinson next to a dark in color vehicle.
| then began to interview the witnesses who were standing around the scene. | spoke to Stacey Relko,
who informed me that she had just stepped out of her house when she heard F. Robinson yelling “No!”
S. Relko then went over to the area where K. Robinson was discovered and helped F. Robinson keep
his daughter away from the scene. S. Relko advised that she did not hear or see anything prior to her
leaving her residence and hearing F. Robinson yelling. After S. Relko moved F. Robinson’s daughter
away from the scene law enforcement arrived and took command of the scene.

After speaking to S. Relko | remained on scene to provided scene security and a detailed log of every

person who entered and exited the scene. The original log and the printed out log were attached to the
report. '

My BWC was active and made available to Officer Owens.

END OF SUPPLEMENT.

Wednesday, Jun 26 2024 16:14 Bell, Page 13 of 29



Case No: 21010808

Incident # 21010808 (4)

Coffin, J
Supplement by J. Coffin 214

On 03/30/2021 at 1822hours, | checked by with Officer Walker on an unattended. When | arrived on
scene | observed a white female later identified as Karen Robinson, laying on the ground. | then
observed Officer Walker preforming CPR on K. Robinson. When | approached Officer Walker |
observed a silver and black compact handgun with a brown wood handle laying in the vehicle’s driver
seat with the hammer locked to the rear. When Officer French arrived on scene | told him where the
gun was and went to get Officer Walker's trauma kit out of his patrol vehicle.

After providing Officer Walker with his trauma kit | approached K. Robinson’s husband, Frank
Robinson. While approaching F. Robinson | observed him to be frantic and in a state of disarray. | then
observed a black handgun in a holster on his right hip. F. Robinson placed his hands in the air so |
could secure his handgun in the driver’s seat of his vehicle. F. Robinson then advised his daughter,
Grace Robinson, was on the passenger side of his vehicle. While at the passenger side of the vehicle |
identified F. Robinson and K. Robinson by the provided names and dates of birth provided by F.
Robinson. F. Robinson advised K. Robinson was supposed to be at his house at 1730 hours. F.
Robinson stated K. Robinson and he were going through a separation but got back together Saturday.
F. Robinson said K. Robinson was staying and working at 1418 21 Street during their separation. F.
Robinson stated at 1800 hours when K. Robinson did not show up he started to call her with no
answer. F. Robinson later stated at 1740 hours he called K. Robinson with no answer. F. Robinson
said while driving to the scene he repeatedly called K. Robinson’s cellphone and office phone with no
answer. F. Robinson stated when he arrived on scene he jumped out of his car and started to run to
the door when he noticed K. Robinson sitting in her car. F. Robinson said he broke the driver's side
window of K. Robinson’s vehicle with his knife. F. Robinson stated he then used his jumper cables to
pull the glass back to open the door and pull K. Robinson out of the vehicle. F. Robinson said after
pulling K. Robinson out of the vehicle he called 911 and attempted to preform CPR on her. F. Robinson
advised he recently bought K. Robinson a new ring and at 1700 hours when he talked to her she said
she had been looking at the ring all day. F. Robinson stated yesterday K. Robinson threatened to
commit suicide. F. Robinson advised when K. Robinson threatened to commit suicide he told her to
stay home and stay with her family. F. Robinson said everything was going smooth sense then and
was going smooth today. After speaking to F. Robinson | provided scene security until no longer
needed and went back in service.

My body camera was active while on scene and made available. | photographed the handgun when |
arrived on scene and attached the photographs to this report.

End of supplement

Wednesday, Jun 26 2024 16:14 Bell, Page 14 of 29
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Case No: 21010808

Incident # 21010808 (5)

FRENCH, J
This supplement was completed by Officer J. French #250.

On Tuesday, March 30, 2021 at approximately 1823 hrs | checked on scene of a possible shooting at
1420 21 Street. | arrived on scene at 1823 hrs and observed Officer Walker performing CPR on a
white female on the ground next to a dark colored SUV. | also observed Officer Coffin taking
photographs of the front seat area of the vehicle. At 1824 hrs Walker County EMS Supervisor D.
Casburn arrived on scene. Supervisor Casburn made the determination that the victim showed no
signs of life and declared the victim deceased at 1826 hrs. | went to the front seat of the vehicle and
observed a small frame Kimber semi-automatic pistol lying on the front seat. | observed the hammer
was cocked back; however, | could not observe the safety. | captured the weapon on my body camera
prior to handling the weapon. | secured the weapon in my possession and made the weapon safe by
removing the magazine and locking the slide to the rear. While clearing the weapon | observed a live
round in the chamber. Once the weapon was cleared | placed the pistol on the front seat of HPD Unit
1601 which is assigned to Officer Gonzales. At approximately 1828 hrs | returned to the vehicle and
observed a purse and cell phone. | retrieved the items looking for an identifying information on the
deceased victim. | was able to locate a Texas Driver's License which identified the victim as Karen
Robinson (DOB: 4/25/80). | provided the information to Supervisor Casburn and provided the license
to Officer Owens. Officer Owens was also provided Robinson’s cell phone and the pistol that | secured
in Unit 1601. At 1853 hrs | left the scene to obtain further evidence collecting products from the police
department. | returned to the scene at 1907 hrs and restarted my body camera. At approximately
1922 hrs | was at the back of my patrol vehicle and was approached by the complainant / victim’s
husband, Frank Robinson Il (DOB: - As Robinson approached me he was distraught and |
could not understand what he was saying. After a couple seconds he spoke that he broke out the
driver door window and pulled Karen out. He stated he was doing CPR on her and Karen’s daughter
walked up. Frank walked away talking with a family member that had arrived. At 1927 hrs Frank
voluntarily walked up to me and provided me with his cell phone and passcode for it to be admitted into
evidence after he spoke with a family friend, Bryan Cantrell. At 1931 hrs | approached Cantrell in
reference to speaking with the owner of the residence, and father to Karen, George Russell, about
obtaining a key or passcode to enter the residence. Russell did not have the code; however, he
provided two keys to the door and verbal consent to enter the residence. | provided the keys to
Detective Hammond and he attempted to open the door but was unsuccessful. | returned the keys and
approached Frank about the code to enter the residence. Frank provided a number and stated if that
does not work the code is in his phone. The code provided did not work so | had Officer Owens bring
the phone back to the scene. | was able to obtain the passcode from the phone for the door and
provided the information to Detective Hammond. Detective Hammond entered the residence as | was
walking away from the door. At 1942 hrs | returned to the front door of the residence and as | entered |
observed Detective Hammond reading a typed letter that was on the counter. | stepped outside and
assisted the staff at Sam Houston Memorial Funeral Home with the securing of the body and allowing
Russell and Frank to say a final word to her prior to be secured in the funeral home vehicle. At 2009

hrs | cleared the scene with no further involvement. A copy of my BWC and ICVS was submitted with
this report.

END OF SUPPLEMENT
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Case No: 21010808

Incident # 21010808 (6)

Walker, C
Supplementing Officer- Walker 232

On 3/30/21 around 1816 hours, | was dispatched to a welfare concern at 1418 21st street. Dispatch
advised a female had shot herself and was not responsive. | arrived on scene and observed a male
attempting to perform CPR on the female laying on her back. | observed the female to be
unresponsive and not breathing, so | performed CPR until EMS arrived. | placed a chest seal on the
entry and exit wound. | continued CPR until EMS arrived and called time of death. | observed the
female to have a gunshot wound below her left breast that went through to her back.

I then held scene security and assisted CID with their investigation. My body camera and in car video
was on and included with the report.

) ]
Wednesday, Jun 26 2024 16:14 Bell, Page 16 of 29



Case No: 21010808

Incident # 21010808 (7)

HAMMOND, K
SUPPLEMENT BY DETECTIVE HAMMOND / 241

03/30/21

On this date | was contacted by Corporal Tim Watson in reference to a possible suicide at 1418 21st
Street, in Huntsville, Walker County, TX.

| responded to the above mentioned address and met with Corporal Watson. Corporal Watson advised
that there was a deceased W/F, identified as Karen Robinson, laying on the ground near a 2020 Ford
Edge. | was advised a gun was located in the vehicle and was removed and secured by responding
officers. While | was speaking with Corporal Watson, | observed a W/M, later identified as Frank
Robinson. | noted that Frank had blood on his face, hands and clothing. | was advised by Corporal
Watson that Frank had arrived and located Karen. Corporal Watson stated that Frank allegedly broke
the window on the Ford Edge and removed Karen from the vehicle and began CPR on her until Officer
Caden Walker arrived on location at which time he took over CPR until EMS arrived on location.
Corporal Watson advised shortly after EMS arrival they advised Karen had succumbed to her injuries.
Corporal Watson advised that Karen appeared to have one gunshot wound to the left chest.

| then made my way into the incident location and began a walk-through. During my walk-through |
provided Officer David Gonzales with a camera and instructed him to begin taking photographs of the
incident location. | made my way to the vehicle where | observed a white sheet on the ground that was
covering the body of Karen. | also observed a blanket on the ground that appeared to have blood on it,
a purple Nike shoe and a set of jumper cables. | was advised by Corporal Watson that Frank allegedly
utilized the jumper cables to assist in breaking the window of the vehicle. | looked into the driver's seat
of the vehicle and observed blood on the back of the seat as well as a bullet hole that traveled through
the entire driver's seat. | also observed a black soft handgun holder sitting in the center console area of
the vehicle. | then walked around the front of the vehicle and to the passenger side of the vehicle. |
noted in the front passengers seat of the vehicle and observed the seat was occupied with a blue bag.
It should be noted that upon initially observing the vehicle both doors on the driver's side of the vehicle,
the front passenger door and the rear hatch door were open. After observing the Ford Edge | asked if
the building was Karen's residence to which | was advised it is an office however Karen had recently
been staying there due to the a separation between her and Frank. I noted there was a Ring doorbell
camera affixed to the front door of the residence.

After making my initial observations | made contact with Frank and requested that he consent to a gun
shot residue test. Frank complied and | completed the test on his hands and secured it in my, vehicle. It
should be noted that | was advised Frank had put water on his hands at 1902 hours. Frank was
extremely emotional during this:contact and did not offer a lot of information. Frank did tell me that he
had just bought her a new wedding ring at James Avery on 03/29/21 after he and Karen had finished
dinner at Olive Garden. Frank stated that they had reconciled during dinner and they were going to
move back in together.

After meeting with Frank, | went and met with George Russell, father to Karen. Russell stated that he
had been expecting this and he was very suspicious of Frank. Russell stated that if Frank did not do
this he pushed her to this outcome.

| then returned to the incident location and met with ‘Detective Bennett who had arrivé to assist in the
scene processing. We began by photographing the vehicle. During the photographingsf this vehicle we
began to follow the path of the bullet. | noted the bullet appeared to pass completely through the front
driver's seat into the left rear passenger seat where the bullet exited into the carge area of the vehicle. |
lifted a false floor that concealed the spare tire where the bullet was located at its resting point.

After searching the vehicle it was determinéd that 1418 21st Street was owhed by George Russell and

. %
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Case No: 21010808

that Karen was residing inside the residence. At that time verbal consent was obtained from Russell to
enter into the residence. Detective Bennett and | entered the residence at which we conducted a walk
through with Detective Bennett photographing the residence. | noted that upon opening the door to the
residence | observed what appeared to be the keys to Karen's vehicle sitting on the counter to the left
of the door. Walking throughout the residence | did not observe any signs of a struggle inside the
residence. | did locate several documents on one of the counter tops including a typed 4 page letter to
several family members which appeared to be a suicide letter. | noted there was outgoing mail as well
as a check with a deposit slip attached to it. It appeared that the items were left to be taken care of.

After completing the search of the residence | had patrol summon Pete Johnsons towing to tow the
vehicle to the city impound lot.

Pete Johnson's arrived on location at which time the vehicle was secured. Pete Johnson then towed
the vehicle to the city impound lot located at 448 SH 75 N. | followed the vehicle from the incident
location to the impound lot where the vehicle was secured.

03/31/21
| requested the 91 1 recording from this incident on this date.

On this date | reviewed the letter that was located in the residence in the entirety. | noted the letter
addressed the following details and people:

Life Insurance policies and who they were to go to.

Second paragraph is addressed to the children.

Third Paragraph is addressed to Mom, Dad, Jane and Andrew.

Fourth Paragraph through the tenth paragraph is addressed to Frank.

Eleventh Paragraph is passwords for accounts.

Twelfth Paragraph is an apology for leaving office and work disorganized.

It should be noted in the 9th paragraph of the letter there are instructions for burial.

| reviewed some of Karen's phone and noted that Frank had recently found out about her relationship
with Jess Dubcak. Through reading the messages between Frank and Karen it appeared that they had
reconciled over the course of the weekend leading up to this date. | also accessed Karen's Ring
camera application and noted there were two videos that related to this incident. One video at 1724
hours depicted Karen leave the residence and walk to her vehicle the next video activated and it
depicted officer's placing tape around the crime scene.

I made contact with James Avery Jewelry store in Huntsville, TX and was advised | would be contacted
back in reference to my request for video.

| was contacted by Russell and Frank on this date in reference to this incident requesting a copy of the
suicide note. Russell was advising he wanted to know if there was any information about burial in the
letter. | advised both Frank and Russell there was a request for a green burial in the letter that had very
specific information.

On this date | requested consent to search the vehicle from Frank. Frank provided me with verbal
consent to search the vehicle to continue my investigation.

| released a copy of the suicide note to Frank as well as his cell phone on this date.

| released a copy of the suicide note to George Russell on this date.

Detective Bennett and | responded to the city impound and conducted a search of the vehicle.
Detective Bennett assisted by taking photographs and searching while | placed trajectory rods through
the defect in the seat. | noted after placing the trajectory rods the flight path of the bullet was in a

downward angle the traveled through the front driver's seat through the left rear passenger seat and
into a cargo area of the vehicle. My observations were recorded by Detective Bennett with
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Case No: 21010808

photographs. During the search Detective Bennett located a Ruger LCP .380, a cell phone and an
additional copy of the suicide note. Detective Bennett collected these items and returned them to the
Huntsville Police Department. It should be noted during the search of the vehicle we did not locate the
shell casing in the vehicle.

| received a call from Jason Contreras with James Avery in reference to my video request. Contreras
stated that he could not send video without a subpoena however he could send me still images. |
explained to Contreras that still images would be fine | was only trying to confirm a story. Contreras
stated he would review the footage and send me images of what he had.

| received an email from Contreras on this date that contained 4 images that depicted Frank, Karen and
their daughter were in fact in James Avery on 03/29/21.

| received EMS records on this date for this incident.
I received the 911 request for this incident.

04/01/21

On this date | was made aware of two witnesses. | conducted an interview with Alexander Baker. Baker
stated that he and his wife were leaving their residence when he heard a males voice and a child's
voice. Baker stated he walked up and observed a body on the ground. Baker stated the male handed
him his phone and he spoke with the 911 operator while the male kneeled beside Karen.

| spoke with Stacey Relko. Relko she was leaving with Baker and she heard screaming and went
toward them where she observed Karen on the ground. Relko stated at that time she went and kept the
child away from seeing.

On this date | received video surveillance footage from a neighboring residence. The neighbor was
identified as Francois Louw.

| reviewed the video footage from Louw and | observed it pointed to the incident location however the
victim vehicle was obstructed by vegetation. In the first video you can see the a person exit the victim
residence at 1724 hours and then at 1725 hours you hear what sounds like a muffled gunshot. At no
time during this video did | observe or hear anything around the victim vehicle.

| reviewed the second video. In this video | observed Frank arrive at the residence you then hear Frank
pounding on something shouting open up repeatedly. In the video | observed Frank run into the street
frantically. During the video | heard Frank speaking with 911 and also screaming. During the video |
also heard what appeared to be glass breaking. During the video | heard Grace crying shouting and
crying to call 911 and to help her mom. | also heard Grace make a statement that he killed her.

On this date | conducted an interview with Frank with Attorney Bryan Cantrell present. During this
interview Frank admitted that he and Karen were separated however the were reconciling. We talked
about the fact that Frank had sent correspondence to Jacob Paschal requesting their divorce be halted.
Frank talked about the fact that he found out last week that Karen and Dubcak were romantically
involved. Frank stated they had been in talks including early Saturday morning when he confronted
Karen. Frank stated that Karen confessed to all her actions with Dubcak. Frank stated after hearing
Karen's confession he called Dubcak and advised him he was aware what was going on between
Karen and him. Frank stated he told Dubcak that he took the call as his resignation and advised him
someone would be by later on Saturday to retrieve his company vehicle. Frank stated that he was able
to move past the affair and he and Karen had a great day Sunday adding that Karen even began
moving property back to their residence. Frank stated on Monday 03/29/21 he and Karen met at Olive
Garden and had supper. Frank stated after supper Karen asked him to take her to James Avery where
they went and bought her a new wedding ring. During the conversation | transitioned Frank to discuss
what happened on Tuesday. Frank stated that he had spoken with Karen and she had told him that she
planned to be home around 1730 hours and they were supposed to leave to go eat dinner and then
travel to Kate Barr Ross to watch a baseball game. Frank stated he became worried when she did not

Wednesday, Jun 26 2024 16:14 Bell, Page 19 of



Case No: 21010808

arrive as planned. Frank stated around 1800 hours he loaded their daughter into his vehicle and they
traveled to the incident location. Frank stated he exited his vehicle and took a few steps toward the
door when he looked over and saw Karen in her vehicle with her head back on the headrest and her
mouth partially open. Frank stated that he ran over and attempted to open the door however it was
locked. Frank stated he then punched the window several times however he could not get in. Frank
stated he then ran out into the roadway while calling 911 due to not knowing the address or street
name.Frank stated he returned to his vehicle where he retrieved a set of jumper cables and told his
daughter to stay in the vehicle. Frank stated he then returned to Karen's vehicle where he used the
jumper cables to bust the window out of the vehicle. Frank stated he then removed Karen from the
vehicle and began attempting to do CPR. Frank stated when he gave the first breath to Karen he could
hear gurgling coming from her body. Frank stated at that time law enforcement arrived and took over
CPR.

I conducted an interview with Jess Dubcak on this date. Dubcak stated that Karen came to his
residence a few times and his son was always present. Dubcak stated throughout his friendship with
Karen he and she developed feelings for one another. Dubcak stated that as a result of his relationship
he learned things from Karen and stated she had told him that she has been threatened with death by
Frank. Dubcak stated she had been threatened in the past to be run over, shot or buried in the back.
Dubcak stated during the interview things between Frank and Karen had become strained over a
business decision and they had borrowed a lot of money from Russell. Dubcak stated that Karen was
working at Prestige because she wanted to make sure the business was running so she could
reimburse her father. Dubcak stated Karen came over to his residence and stayed the evening several
times however they never had sexual intercourse. Dubcak stated that Karen and Frank filed for a
divorce and it was scheduled to be final 4/25/21. Dubcak stated that Karen was attempting to leave
Prestige in her free time. Dubcak stated that several times throughout their relationship Karen told him
she was scared for her life. Dubcak stated that Karen wanted to get away because it was just to much
on her. Dubcak stated that he gave Karen some money and told her to take her daughter on a Spring
Break. Dubcak stated this is when things started to escalate. Dubcak stated that Frank told Karen he
was going to go with them and have a family vacation. Dubcak stated that Karen and her daughter
went on the trip and she returned from the trip with matching coffee cups for them. Dubcak stated that
one day Karen arrived at his residence with a bag. Dubcak stated that he cleared a drawer for her and
she left some personal items at his residence. Dubcak stated that Frank became more aggressive and
told her that she was having intercourse with someone and if he found out who it was he would kill that
person. Dubcak stated that the week prior to this incident Frank found out about their relationship.
Dubcak stated he got a message from Karen telling him to delete all their messages. Dubcak stated on
Saturday 03/27/21, he received a message from Karen stating Frank seemed to be calm at that point.
Dubcak stated the week prior to this Frank came to work early and he stated it felt like he was staring
holes in him. Dubcak stated he got a message from Karen stating that Frank knew about them. Dubcak
stated that Karen told him not to tell Frank anything and to deny any part of their relationship. Dubcak
stated that he told Frank that he and Karen were just friends. Dubcak stated on Saturday morning he
got a call at 0430 in morning and it was Frank screaming and hollering at him'stating he had broken
Karen and she told him everything. Dubcak stated that Frank told him he was lucky that he wasn't
home when he came by. Dubcak stated later on Saturday morning he received messages from Karen
stating she was scared and she just wanted to go far away. Dubcak stated he received another
message from Karen telling him to get out now. Dubcak then stated that Karen had given him a code
word "Blue Dress" so that he would know it was her texting him. Dubcak stated that he had a missed
phone call on Saturday from 936-439-4163 at 1057 hours. Dubcak stated he got a message from Frank
on Saturday telling him he was aware of the relationship. Stated he missed a Facetime call from Karen.
Dubcak stated he had never Facetimed Karen throughout the relationship. Dubcak stated the Karen
text him at 1607 hours stating Frank was calm at that time. Dubcak stated that Frank told the owner of
Humphrey's that he had been driving by his residence and when he saw him he was going to beat his
ass. Dubcak stated that Karen had just finished moving out of Franks residence but Frank was telling
everyone that Karen was moving back in with him and they had worked everything out. Dubcak stated
that Karen would not have gone back with Frank because she wanted out and he would have had to
broke her. | then asked Dubcak if he thought that was why this happened to which he stated he isnt
saying that Frank did anything to Karen but he did not trust him. Dubcak stated he did not think that
Karen would leave her daughter. | asked Dubcak if he knew to carry a firearm to which he responded
that he thinks she carried a .380 but he had never seen it. During the interview Dubcak provided me
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with his phone and consent to search. | then provided the phone to Detective Scott Bennett for
extraction. | then returned to the interview with Dubcak. He stated that if Karen was moving back in she
had no way out. | then again asked Dubcak if he thought that Frank broke Karen so bad that she felt
she had no choice but to move back in. Dubcak stated the only reason Frank found out about them
was because of Kim Smith and Kathy Moak. Dubcak stated he knew how Smith found out was
because of his ex-wife told Smith about them. | asked Dubcak how his ex-wife knew about them and he
stated that she heard Karen when she called his phone. | asked Dubcak to tell me more about the
phone call from Frank and he stated he told him that he broke her and fired him and told him that he
could have the whore. Dubcak stated that Karen's family was pushing her to get away from Frank.
Dubcak stated that Frank had multiple affairs and he used his business to finance the affairs. Dubcak
stated the way Karen found out about the cheating was because messages he was sending the
girlfriend were coming through on their daughters iPad. Dubcak stated that Karen had mentioned
during their relationship she had told him that she contemplated suicide. Dubcak also stated that Alan
Fails called him Tuesday stating that he and Dubcak both loved the same woman. Dubcak stated that
Fails told him he had spoken with Karen and she had told him that she was in a "Dark Place". Dubcak
stated he did not know what it meant. During this interview Dubcak stated that Frank has been
threatening him and he does not feel safe enough to stay at his home. Dubcak stated that he is hiding.
At that time | advised him that due to his residence he needed to file a report with the Walker County
Sheriffs Office. | advised Dubcak that | had spoken with Frank and told him he needed to cease
contact with Dubcak. | also advised Dubcak that there was a part in the suicide letter directed to Frank
that | believe she was referencing him. | asked Dubcak if he knew about an intervention with Karen's
family at which time he stated he did not but told me about Karen being raped in her past as a result of
being drugged. Dubcak stated during the interview he added the original number Karen text him on
was 936-581-0245.

04/17/21

On this date | received an email from Russell in reference to this incident. The email stated that Frank
had defrauded him and was accusing him of causing Karen's death. Russell demanded that Frank be
jailed.

04/27/21

On this date | received an email from Frank in response to the Russell family consoling Dubcak.

| received another email from Frank on this date stating that Karen had arrived at his residence on
03/26/21 telling him that she wanted to spend the weekend with him. Frank stated Karen told him at
this time she stated that she needed to tell him some things and see if they could get past the issues.

On this email there were also several screenshots of messages between Frank and Autumn Dubcak
(Jess Dubcak's ex-wife)

04/28/21

| received an email from Frank on this date. He stated that he Dubcak showed him several
photographs of naked women from a hidden camera he had in his bedroom. Frank also stated that the
computer and phone issued by the company that were assigned to Dubcak were dropped off at the
police department.

04/29/21

On this date | received an email from Frank stating that he and Karen's sisters had gone through the
residence and could no locate her wedding ring.

04/30/21

Advised Frank that the phone he had brought did not yield any information due to it being factory reset
and the computer was locked and could not be accessed.
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05/02/21

Received an email from Frank on this date. The email contained several screenshots of text that he
located in Karen's phone.

05/04/21

On this date Frank collected the company phone and computer he had brought to this agency.

05/10/21

On this date | received an email from Russell. In this email Russell stated that Frank has profited from
Karen's death and she was a "slave" to him and accused him of withholding information that she was
suicidal.

05/21/21

On this date | received an email from Russell. In this email Russell stated that Frank never loved KAren
and he ordered her to kill herself.

07/26/21

On this date | spoke with Alan Fails. Fails stated he did not want to be involved because Frank is a
dangerous man. He stated that he did not want to be anonymous he just didnt want phone calls as a
result of he said. Fails stated that the abuse was psychological and verbal. He did mention a time he
heard that Frank attempted to run Karen over. During the conversation he kept referring to mental
abuse but he did not know of any physical abuse. Fails stated that Karen called him 2 days prior to her
death stating that nothing physical ever happened with her and Dubcak. Fails stated when Frank found
out he threatened to kill her and Dubcak. Fails further advised that Karen told him that she went back to
the farm to sort things out but she was afraid. Fails stated that Karen was not happy in her relationship
and he stated anyway out which was hard to say.

08/02/21

| was emailed a copy of the autopsy report. The cause of death was ruled by the doctor as a gunshot
wound to the chest. The manner was ruled by the doctor to be suicide/

09/10/21

| received an email from Russell on this date. In the email Russell accused Frank of pre-meditated
murder citing the money he received.

09/22/21

On this date | received an email from Russell. | this email Russell again stated that Frank pre-
meditated murder to receive financial gain.

09/30/21
| received an email from Russell on this date. This email accused Frank of murder.
10/12/21

| received an email from Russell on this date. The email stated there was evidence however | did not
observe any in the email.

11/04/21
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On this date | received an email from Russell. This email stated that Frank murdered Karen for financial
gain. He also claimed that Frank was committing fraud and stealing money from him.

11/10/21

On this date | received an email from Russell. This email state Frank killed Karen to cover up his
fraudulent acts.

11/29/21

On this date | received an email from Russell. This email accused Frank of theft due to him selling
property. In this email he attached an email that appeared to be a response from Frank dated 08/13/21.

12/01/21

On this date | received an email from Michael Berry with Montgomery County Sheriffs Office. This
email stated he was contacted by McCullah asking about the ballistic testing for this case. | responded
to the email and Berry returned that the firearm testing was still pending.

12/05/21

On this date | received an email from Russell. This email contained information about the sale of land
and money.

12/06/21
| received several additional emails that reference the email from 12/05/21.

12/09/21

On this date | received an email from Russell. This email was more information about an alleged theft
by Frank.

| received an additional email from Russell on this date. This email stated that Frank destroyed
evidence and then referring back to the theft.

| received an email from McCullah on this date with questions about the case.
12/12/21

On this date | received an email from Russell. In this email Russell accused Frank of multiple offenses.

12/14/21
| responded to McCullah on this date.

12/15/21
On this date | received an email from Russell. He demanded the arrest of Frank for multiple reasons.
12/17/21

I received an email from McCullah on this date asking if we would allow her to hire a outside company
to examine the cell phone data.

12121121
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On this date | received an email from Russell. In this email several accusations were made matching
accusations from previous correspondence.

I responded to McCullah's email advising her that decision would have to be made by the Walker
County District Attorney's Office.

01/01/22

On this date | received an email from Russell. In this email there is reference that Russell believes
Frank murdered Karen and stole much needed money from him.

01/09/22

| received an email from McCullah asking about the process of asking the DA office about the cell
phone data.

01/13/22

I responded to MeCullah advising | would approach the DA about the request.

1/30/22

On this date | spoke with Clifton Price with USAA Insurance. Price stated that he conducted an
investigation in reference to this incident due to allegations that Frank attempted to obtain a life
insurance policy that was to go to Karen's son. Price stated he reviewed all phone calls and account
information and did not detect any fraud.

02/11/22

On this date | received an email from McCullah. She stated in the email that her father, Russell, had
spoke with Lisa Elliot and she told him Frank was responsible for Karen's death. She also stated that
Fails told them that Karen would not have written things that were written in the suicide note.
02/15/22

On this date | responded to McCullah.

02/25/22

On this date | received an email from Russell. This email contained information about how Russell felt
that Frank defrauded him out of money.

03/06/22

On this date | received an email from Russell. This email stated that he sent a reward to Crime
Stoppers for information about the death of Karen.

03/30/22

On this date | followed up on the ballistic testing. | was advised the testing was in progress and would
be going to review process next before a report was issued.

03/31/22

On this date | received an email from McCullah checking the status of this case.

04/01/22

| responded to McCullah on this date with an update.
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04/04/22

On this date | received an email from McCullah.

05/02/22

On this date | was provided with the ballistics report for this incident. The ballistic report indicated the
firearm and casing from the scene were a match.

05/09/22

On this date | received an email from Russell. The email contained information previously sent by
Russell.

On this date | received an email from McCullah with information and screenshots. The information
contained language used by Frank in a Facebook post. McCullah stated the same language was used
in the suicide note and Karen would have never used that information.

08/25/22
On this date | presented this incident to a Walker County Grand Jury.

09/20/22

| was requested to send the original note as well as several known signatures of Karen for hand writing
analysis.

09/21/22

On this date | sent the note with the known signatures to DPS for comparison.

11/Q7/22

On this date | received a lab report from DPS in reference to the hand writing analysis. The report
stated that there were indications Karen may have written the signature in the name "Karen" on the
questioned document Q01-01.4. It also stated there was no basis for identification or elimination of
Karen having written the initials "KLR" on the questioned documents Q01-01.1-Q01-01.3.

The report further stated that Electrostatic Detection Appartatus was used. Latent writing impressions
were developed on Q01-.01.1-Q01-01.4. The latent writing impressions developed on Q01-01.1-Q01-
01.3 appear to be a heart symbol and the signature "Karen" These latent impressions are not
superimposable with the heart symbol and signature "Karen" on Q01-01.4

01/18/23

On this date | was asked to add narrative to the video received and reviewed on 04/01/2021. | added
the narrative to my supplement. | also sent this updated supplement to the Walker County District
Attorney's Office.

07/01/23
On this date | was advised that this case was going to be presented to a Walker County Grand Jury in

June of 2023 however prior to the grand jury the family met with the special prosecutor and stated they
did not wish for the case to be presented and they had come to terms with the facts of this investigation
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Incident # 21010808 (8)

GONZALES,
REPORTING OFFICER: D.GONZALES/264

On 03/30/2021 | was ending my shift at approximately 1800 hours when | overheard a
welfare call being dispatched. Very shortly after it was advised that some one had
shot their self so | responded emergency traffic to assist. Upon arrival to 1418 21st
St, | noticed Ofc. Walker was conducting CPR on a W/F known to me as Karen
Robinson. They were on the driver side of her Ford SUV, that | noticed had a broken
driver window. Ofc. Walker advised he could feel a pulse, and that she had what
appeared to be a gunshot wound to the left side of her chest. | immediately removed
a medical kit from my patrol vehicle and administered chest seals to the wounds. At
that time it appeared to me that there was no life in her eyes so | checked for a pulse
myself. | could not feel a pulse at any point of her body, and continued to check for
signs of life. EMS supervisor 3310 arrived on scene about that time and connected
his equipment to her. His equipment confirmed that she was deceased and called the
time of death at that time. | requested the on-duty units to remove the husband,
Frank Robinson, and other individuals to across the street so that | could set up
caution tape to further investigate. Det. Hammond arrived about that time and |
acquired a camera from him to assist with processing the scene.

| began to take photos of the area while Det. Hammond spoke with family and
witnesses. | continued with photos as Det. Bennett arrived with additional equipment.
Myself and Det. Bennett continued to photograph the scene and were able to later
locate the projectile from the bullet in the rear of her car. It appeared that Karen was
shot while in the driver seat, and the projectile passed through the front seat, rear
seat, and came to rest on top of the spare tire. Det. Bennett collected the projectile
and requested that | gather a GSR sample from Karen. | collected the sample from
her and sealed it back into its package. | remained on scene to assist Det. Bennett
and Det. Hammond while they further investigated the incident. Karen was taken off
scene by Sam Houston Funeral home, and Pete Johnson towing was requested to
tow the vehicle to process at a later date. | sealed the doors of the vehicle with
evidence tape, and was cleared from the scene. | uploaded my body camera and
ICVS to the Coban system to review as evidence.

END OF SUPPLEMENT.
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Case No: 21010808

Incident # 21010808 (9)

WIGGINS,
This supplement is being completed by Victim’'s Assistance Coordinator Tiffany Wiggins.

Date4/5/21

On this date 4/5/21 | contacted the victim's husband Frank Robinson. | notified Frank, about the Fl Det.

Hammond asked me to set up for 9yo, Grace Robinson. Flis set up for 4/6/21 @ 10:30am with
Children's Safe Harbor here in Huntsville.
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Case No: 21010808

Incident # 21010808 (10)

BENNETT, S
Scott Bennett

On 03/30/21, | was contacted by Detective Kevin Hammond and asked to respond to 1418 21st St in
reference to a possible suicide.

| responded and upon arrival met with Detective Hammond and Corporal Watson. | then started
photographing the scene, along with Detective Hammond.

| collected the following items for evidence:

Apple Cell iPhone XSM (Frank Robinson)
Apple Cell iPhone 12 (Karen Robinson)
Suicide note (located on counter in residence)
GSR kit (Karen Robinson)

GSR kit (Frank Robinson)

Bullet (located in truck area of Ford SUV)
Kimber Micro 9 Firearm Karen Robinson)
Glock .40 Firearm (Frank Robinson)

Keys to Ford TXLP I

Ford suv TXLP

Keys located in console from Ford SUV{N
9mm bullet casing

| placed the items into evidence lockers at the PD.

On 03/30/21, using Cellebrite Forensic software, | extracted data from Karen Robinson's Apple iPhone
12. The data was saved to the Cellebrite Raid drive under the case number.

On 03/31/21, using Cellebrite Forensic software, | extracted data from Frank Robinson's Apple iPhone
XS Max. The data was saved to the Cellebrite Raid drive under the case number.

On 03/31/21, Detective Hammond and | responded to the city impound yard and conducted a search of
Karen Robinson's vehicle. | located the following items in the vehicle:

Apple iPhone 5 (found in backpack in Ford SUV)

Apple IPAD (found in backpack in Ford SUV)

Ruger .380 Firearm (located in backpack in Ford SUV )

Holster for Ruger .380 Firearm (located in backpack in Ford SUV)
| photographed the above items

On 04/01/21, using Cellebrite Forensic software, | extracted data from Jess Dubcak's Apple iPhone 11
Pro Max. The data was saved to the Cellebrite Raid drive under the case number.
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Case No: 21010808

Incident # 21010808 (11)

ROBERTS, R
SUPPLEMENTING OFFICER: R. Roberts 221

12/3/21 ===

On this date, | recovered a sealed bag of clothes from the Montgomery County Medical Examiner. |
then placed the bag into evidence.
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WALKER COUNTY PUBLIC SAFETY
COMMUNICATIONS CENTER
717 FM 2821 W Ste. 100
Huntsville, Tx 77320
936.435.8001 Phone
936.435.8012 Fax
communications@co.walker.tx.us

Q)“g\'.\c Sigp, A,

${ '
o ®
st

Records Request / Media Recording Request for Law Enforcement

Requestor Information

Requestor Name: Kevin Hammond Agency Name: Huntsville Police Department

Requestor Title: Detective Agency Address: 1220 11t Street

Email Address: khammond@huntsvilletx.gov Agency Phone: 936-291-5480

Type of Request: .

O CAD Call Slips

O Radio Traffic HPD LI PD1 ULPD2 WCSO 1I1SO1 1SO2
EMS LU EMS1 LLEEMS VHF FIRE UFD1 L Fire VHF

x Phone Call(s) O Admin [OTDD x9-1-1 [0 EMS Phone

Incident Data:

Date & Time of Incident: 03/30/21 @ 21010808

Location of Incident: 1418 21st Street

Nature of Incident: Suicide

Agency(s) Involved: HPD

Case and/or CFS Number: 21010808

Individual(s) Involved: UNK

Comments: Requesting 911 Call

«

1]

Requestor’'s Signature: Kevin Hammond : Date: 03/31/21
Communications Staff Signature : Date

Date Completed Delivered Staff Initials

Delivery Method 0 CD O Printed O Emailed O Faxed 0O Mailed O Hand
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HPD Crime Scene Log

Date_3/30/21 Time__1835-2007 Location__1418 A 21° St.
Name Time IN | Time OUT
EMS 1836 1842
Cpl. Watson 1836 1838
Officer French 1836 1842
Officer Walker 1836 1838
Det. Hammond 1853 1921
Officer Gonzales 1855 1935
JP1 Judge Fisher 1912 1923
Officer French 1914 1921
Cpl. Watson 1916 1921
Cpl. Bennett 1924 1943
Det. Hammond 1927 1958
Cpl. Watson 1933 1934
Officer French 1934 1957
Cpl. Watson 1938 1953
Officer Gonzales 1940 1941
Officer Gonzales 1945 1954
Cpl. Bennett 1945 2006
JP1 Judge Fisher - 1947 2006
Sam Houston Funeral Home 1951 . 1958
Officer Walker 1951 1959
Cpl. Watson 1953 1955
Officer Gonzales 1956 2006
Officer Walker 2001 2004

Reporting Officer/Unit #%ﬁ 22 & Page # |



1220 11t Street, Huntsville Texas 77340 Office 936-291-5480 Fax 936-291-5455

k. POLICE 4

DATE: 3(&[1_,( B OFFENSE:___ 21010862,

TAG NO.:

On this date, the City of Huntsville Police Department did release / receive the following described
property to / from:

NAMEI T g&uk‘ R&)uu-‘vyﬂ “(\
ADDRESS: j3gz~)c~km

PHONE: o1 - 94T 295¢

PROPERTY:

[ Phone Xs

/ RECEI BY:

APPROVED BY: RELEAS
%{-‘ O |
. i

['understand that I have the right to request a prope§ disposition hearing to be held before the City
of Huntsville Municipal Court J udge to determine the right of possession only and is not related to
any future criminal or civil proceedings related to this case or restitution orders. For restitution
requests, contact the assigned investigator should a suspect be charged in the case.

SIGNATURE OF REQUESTOR: DATE:



4/1/2021

N

Video VFootage

City of Huntsville, Texas Mail - Video Footage

Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov>

Jason Contreras <Jason.Comreras@jamesavery.com> Wed, Mar 31, 2021 at 7:26 PM
To: Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.g0v>

Detective Hammond,

Please see the attached pictures | have of Frank Robinson. He appears to be carrying a side arm and arrived in a Jeep. Let me know if |
can be of further assistance. :

Thank You,

Jason A. Contreras CF|

Senior Regional Loss Prevention Manager
Office 830,353,4534

Cell 830.459.9621

This electronic email is confidential. Any dissemination, copying or use of the email by or to anyane other than the designated and

intended recipient is unauthorized and strictly prohibited., If you have received thig email in error, please delete if from your system
immediately.

~---Original Message----

From: Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsviuetx.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, March 31, 2021 6:25 PM

To: Jason Contreras <Jason.Con(reras@jamesavery,com>
Subject: Video Footage

content is safe,

Frank Robertson or Karen Robertson, Frank may be wearing a red shirt, Monday 3/29 in the evening. Purchased a ring

Sent from my iPhone

The material in this e-mail is intended only for the use of the individual to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is
confidential, privileged, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, be advised that the
unauthorized review, use, disclosure, duplication, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance on this information is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender by return email and destroy all electronic and paper copies of
the original message and any attachments immediately. Please note that neither City of Huntsville nor the sender accepts any
responsibility for viruses and it is your responsibility to scan attachments (ifany). Thank you,

The information in this email may be confidential and/or privileged. This email may be reviewed only by the intended recipient named
above. Any review, use or disclosure of the information contained in this email, or any attachments by anyone other than the intended
recipient, is prohibited. If You have received this email in error, please immediately notify the sender and permanently delete this email
from your system. AECF3847646JCRYHJN

4 attachments

o

@ Q114 Frank Robinson 1.JPG
238K

Frank Robinson 2.JPG
160K

https://maiI4google.com/mai|/u/0?ik=0145b96b1 7&view=p(&search=aII&pennmsgid=msg-f%3A1695795666530828403&simpl=msg-f%3A16957956665.‘. 112



4/1/2021 City of Huntsville, Texas Mail - Video Footage

Frank Robinson 3.JPG
223K

Frank Robinson Vehicle.JPG
175K

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=0145b96b1 78view=pt&search=all&permmsgid =msg-f%3A1 6957956665308284038&simpl=msg-f%3A16957956665... 2/2
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Q114 Frank Robinson 1.JPG
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Frank Robinson 2.JPG
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1 4/1/2021 Frank Robinson 3.JPG
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4/1/2021 Frank Robinson Vehicle JPG
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Property Release Form
Huntsville Police Department
1220 11" st.
Huntsville, TX 77340
936-291-5480
www.huntsvilletx.goy

Date: OL{'I / 01 / 202 ottense #._/ | () IO%O@

On this date, the City of Huntsville Police Department released the following
described property to:

Name;: ALM?/\[ WMT[ gﬂ
Address: %1 P A0 phone: ] 2o (7] 21 7o

City: HU/LHQ\“ L Lﬂ State: / '77’520
Drivers License #

Property/Description: Y, ‘/Q" N‘ Z?W %’2__[) w\[ [ MPOL(,/UB%
00 - VS To 2020 Gigy o

24
0/ - gl Lotd7Ed G0 Corin E oF
: LR )

/
Released M /ﬂ
Received By: %

Note: Property which was found and proper owners have not been located may be
released to the finder of the property. Finders obtaining property in this manner
are advised that should proper owners be located in any manner, rights of
possession to the property, or amount of value of the property, will be due the
proper owner.







1220 11" Street, Huntsville Texas 77340 Office 936-291-5480 Fax 936-291-5455

A POLICE

s
DATE: -6((74717-(-&'—') OFFENSE:__ 2lol\0g0g

TAG NO.:

On this date, the City of Huntsville Police Department did release / receive the following described
property to / from:

NAME_‘&%N M‘-” = O~ E\l\a\f.o! ?7_6;‘4»“( @m‘*m‘hoq)/f—:ﬂ%t ?bb\(ﬁxﬁﬂ 1

ADDRESS: 223 Sd 38 N '
PHONE: __ 93b- 330~ %4

PROPERTY:

0 Lagep e
P 2 Rt o .

Mise (7«04 - A /Z. Robingars LT¢ [ Fiael Bl e /’S(Bf 1ws (miJ/?,ziw Ui s
i ' \

S
T 2 L 5 2
Mu,q/ls‘b') Canny

APPRQVED BY:
O{- ‘LL\Q O 24

1

T'understand that I have the right to request a property disposition hearing to be held before the City
of Huntsville Municipal Court Judge to determine the right of possession only and is not related to
any future criminal or civil proceedings related to this case or restitution orders. For restitution
requests, contact the assigned investigator should a suspect be charged in the case.

SIGNATURE OF REQUESTOR: DATE:




Property Release Form
Huntsville Police Department
1220 11" st

b y Huntsville, TX 77340
k. Pouice 4 936-291-5480 L e o
- www.huntsvilletx.gov 9" ICt 4
Date: "’/6/2' Offense #: 21010800,

On this date, the City of Huntsville Police Department released the following
described property to:

Name: Frawk Bobiwzon
Address: %2 5«.»\:.4«-:& '25 Phone:

City:_MJ He State:\ X

Drivers License #

Property/Description:

Ma.. |
(f’&.\c #0158 folet § (4o, 63¢. I3
Pmsu! ’\)n?ta-worlv

Released # Q Bt éé: ﬂ( ou |

Received By:

Note: Property which was found and proper owners have not been located may be
released to the finder of the property. Finders obtaining property in this manner
are advised that should proper owners be located in any manner, rights of
possession to the property, or amount of value of the property, will be due the
proper owner.



. CONSENT TO SEARCH ELECTRONIC MEDIA

L _dtss Dubeak , hereby authorize’ﬁ. LL‘M.NQ [ who has identified
themselves as a Law Enforcement Officer or Official with the Huntsville Police Department, and
any other person(s), including but not limited to a computer forensic examiner, the officer or

official may designate to assist them, to remove, take possession of and / or conduct a complete
search of any of the following:

Computer Systems:

Electronic Data Storage Devices:

Computer Data Storage Diskettes:

CD-ROMS:

Cellular Phones: | Pheme || Pre Max

Or any other electronic equipment capable of storing, retrieving, processing and / or
accessing data:

The aforementioned equipment will be subject to data duplication / imaging and a forensic
analysis for any data pertinent to the investigation.

| give this consent to search freely and voluntarily without fear, threat, coercion or promises or
any kind and with full knowledge of my constitutional right to refuse to give my consent for the
removal and / or search of the aforementioned equipment / data, which | hereby waive. | am
also aware that if | wish to exercise this right of refusal at any time during the seizure and or
search of the equipment / data, if will be respected.

This consent to search is given by me, vt this | & day of,
Pont | 20 20 _,at_{34) am
\

Location items taken from: _122o | \th <ho.d

Consenter Signature: )(Q \7@
- L&«»g r/ 24

Witness Signatur :

Witness Signature:

S 1972

M

Celoanin Y 1/?/ @ 1b(7?
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Case number
21-0275-CC

1. Legal Name of Daceased (Include AKA's, it any) (First, Middle, Last)
Karan, Loe, Robinson

1a. Date of Death (mm-dd-yyyy)
03730/2021, On

1b. Place of Death (City or Town and County)
Huntgviie

26. Certitior (Check only one)

Office of ME/C

30, Tima of Death (Actual or presumed)
18:26 Approximate

31. Printad Name, Address of Certitler (Street and Number, City, State, ZIP Code)
Steve Fisher

33. Part |. Enter the CHAIN OF EVENTS - DISEASES, INJURIES, OR COMPLICATIONS - THAT DIRECTLY CAUSED THE DEATH. DO NOT ENTER
TERMINAL EVENTS SUCH AS CARDIAC ARREST, RESPIRATORY ARREST, OR VENTRICULAR FIBRILLATION WITHOUT SBHOWING THE
ETIOLOGY. DO NOT ABBREVIATE, ENTER ONLY ONE CAUSE ON A LINE.

Immediste cause Intsrval (Onset Lo Death) ]
i Beconds )

#._[Gunshot wound of chest
[Dus To (or na a o of)

b | | )

Due To (or.a8 a q of)

e ] - P4

Due To (or as & consequence of) [ ] ]
.

33e. Part ll. Enter other significant conditions contributing o death but not resuiting in the underlying cause given In Part L.
34. Wag an Autopsy Performed?

Fol M a9
35. Were Autopay Findings Avallable Prior to C

plete the Cause of Death?

e Saca M- Ooyle, w0

36, Manner of Death

Buicide

37. Did Tobacco Use Contribute to Death? 3 / 2/ / 2/
No

34. If Ferale:

Uninown if pragnant within the past year

30. # Trangporiation Injury, Specity:

Not apolicable

40a. Date of Infury (mm-dd-yyyy)
0373072021, On

40b. Time of Injury
Unknown

40¢. Infury at Work?
No

40d. Place of Injury (e. g. Decedent's home, truction site, rest ded area)
Motor Vehicle

40a. Location (Siraet and Number. City, State, ZIP Coda)
1418 216l Stroat, Huntaville, Texas, 77340

40f. County of Injury
Walker

41. Dascribe how Injury ccourrad
Shat salt




Property Release Form
Huntsville Police Department
1220 11" St.
Huntsville, TX 77340
936-291-5480
www.huntsvilletx.gov

k police
"4 ,w

Date: 4-o |- & Offense #: 2 /0] 058

On this date, the City of Huntsville Police Department released the following
described property to:

Name: /howf“;)znﬂm;{ Cé’l/mf';{ Crime_ Lak

Address: Phone:

City: State:

Drivers License # —

Property/Description:

Bulkh( 006)" | Cazomy (odt) | Kintr Micn 9 ervmson [ G

W/ masarne ¢ Rulles A5

Released By:4 7 —
Received By:% / (g g ]

Note: Property which 2§ found and proper owners have not been located may be
released to the finder of the property. Finders obtaining property in this manner
are advised that should proper owners be located in any manner, rights of

possession to the property, or amount of value of the property, will be due the
proper owner.




Evidence Examination Request’

“Notice: Evidence is processed according to MCSO standard procedures. As a condition for submission of avi

MCSO Crime Lab to be technically justifi

dence to be worked by MCSO, the submitter

ed, and that evidence May 2e processed by a competent MCSO Contractor. *

Gray Highlighted portion must be completed by Crime Laboratory Personnel.

accepts the agreement that deviation from test methods may occur when determined by

Case Number: | ] ] O \() (71, O?\ O/ (p

Offense Type:

W’Aﬂ‘ o Qo w\e

Request Date: ‘[ /Z { /Z |

Requested By:

Sewna The MPSe N

Requestor's Email:

) _‘f\"o‘“ P8 Elhg s, Doty qey

Requestor's Contact #:

42, 291 549 a7

Evidence Qty/ Description:

Request Code:

SiNLE \-

FATM [y.b9

LRy el

e T T

FATAL [T
fA 7

Request Type:

Request Code:

Bloodstain Pattern Analysis*

BPA
Compare Submitted Latents (List Suspect(s) Identifiers in Description or Other Defined) CSL
DNA Screening DNA
Firearms/ Tool Marks* (Identification/ Comparison) FATM
Serial Number Restoration* SNR
Function Test/ Test-Fire FTTF
NIBIN* (Evaluation and/or Entry) NIBIN
Latent Processing LP
Other (must be defined) [0}

A Request for Other (0) must be defined:

CG: ch:

Scanned On:

Scanned By:

MCSO Crime Laboratory's
Evidence Examination Request

Issue Date: 8/28/2020



MONTGOMERY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

IDENTIFICATION DIVISION
Property Inventory & Laboratory Report  1p Form 011 - Revised 06/07

2 _|2ojogoy  Trsener: [ pgiiic poie Do
Offense/incident: S il Date of Offense/Incident: T 3u-3)
Location/Address Offense/lncidetnt: City: #w'ﬁ“w'//é
Complainant/Victim: Race:|;, ) ’Sex: ,-~ DOB:,
1 |Address: City: State: ,Zip'
Phone (Home): l Phone (Work):
Suspect/Defendant: , ,Race:’ 'Sex: , DOB:I
Address: City: State: Zip:
Phone (Home): Phone (Work):
Submitting Officer (risuLast Names): | 33y < o OSe.n Unit# oo |ID#
Agency: Hunfsu.)_!;_ 20 ,Phone: 730,37]-\5%1;‘7
2 |Address: | ;5 5, 1 ST [city: | Huntule State:|7z ,Zip:]-nm'
District;| [Division: [ 2 779 j [shit:
Submission Date: Y.3)-2\ |Signature: // i
EXHIBITL orv. EVIDENCE SUBMITPED | ORIGIN WHERE FOUND
- NO. (Describe Fully: Brand, Model/Serial #, Color, Size) LOCATION - ADDRESS
Vmbr 9m
Casineg
~

yek?, i fc/? ](,
v




MONTGOMERY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
IDENTIFICATION DIVISION , o
Property Inventory & Laboratory Report 1o FORM 011 - Revised 06/07 o
“sse ¥ 1200)ogoy  “[Asency: [yl ke TG Qo pitvan
Offense/Incident: g‘w- Clele Date of Offense/Incident: T-36-3)
Location/Address Offensellnc:ldent l lClty l iy 47%5w//(,
Complainant/Victim: I lRace:lh) lSex J}, DOB.,
1 |Address: City: ~ |State:] " |Zip:
Phone (Home): ' : Phone (Work): '
SuspectlDefendant I |Race:l ,Sex: l DOB:I
Address: l ' City:l ' . |State: 'Zip":l
Phone (Home): - : Phone (Work): ‘ ik
Submitting Officer (FirsuLast Names: o T APSEA Unit#d 5¢p |ID#
Agency: | Huwtsv )l 20 S : ‘lPhone- G93-291-SHILT
2 |Address: | 9 50 kb ST : City: | Huntsw ] |State: ,‘17: ZIp{ 77346 |
District: [pivision: [ "¢ 779 |smft| .
Submission Date: 4.))- 2t |Signature: // LSRR
EXHIB!T QTY. EVIDENCE SUBMITPED : ' ORIGIN WHERE FOUND
NO (Describe Fully: Brand, Model/Serial #, Calor, Size) LOCATION - ADDRESS

| 1entr mm | N ' ‘v“”"/"“
I Jreagag i 00 "

v \\J !

) /w/;cc.blo

—
e

I

Contnbutmg Agency: Montgomery County Sherift'
Case #21010808  Item 1-1

3‘ --5 Collected On: 4/21/2021
—7 Collected By: JOHN THOMPSON

34

oo s -3 PFO pertyI/f//Il(//lIII/IIII/IIIII/III/IIUI/I

¥ Descnphon ......

al
- KIMBER QMMS SIN 80037202 Contributing Agency: Mantgomery coynty Sheriff
. Case #21010808 Item 1-2

' Collected On: 4/21/2021
Collecled By: JOHN THOMPSON
, Category Firearm Evidenge CQty: 1
o Description:

= 1 CASING s 1 PBOJECT“!_L,E ;

g a Prope rtyII/IIIIUIIIII/IIII/HIII/

Cl-275784




LABORATORY USE ONLY

EXN (')B'T : LABORATORY ANALYSIS COMPLETED | RESULTS

EXAMINER | pATE

CHAIN OF CUSTODY / MASTER RELEASE -

EXHI 'RELEASED TO : : e ;
‘ g S T EASE
NO. PRINTED NAME SIGNATURE SEREASED BY

Bl Zieeet Roueh g ST

 AuTHORITY

/




Firearms Analysis Report Case 21010808

Montgomery County Sheriff's Office

1 Criminal Justice Drive Conroa, TX 77301 m

ACEwWERODIYE O

Firearms Analysis Report. e Ik e

Crime Lab Unit
Assigned To: Baldwin, Robert (robert.baldwin)

Assigned On: 3/31/2022
Agency Case Number: 21010808

Submitting Agency: Huntsville Police Department
Evidence Submitted By: John Thomson

Evidence Submitted On:  4/21/2021

Offense Date:  3/30/2021

Offense Type: Sulcide

Report Date:  3/30/2021

Report Type: Qriginal

Report ID: 4

Date(s) of Analysis: 3-1 6-22, 3-31-22

Service Requested: Porform firearm examination

Test N}ethqu: Physical Examination;Firearm Examination;Physical Comparison;Determination of
Functionality;Product Determination;Individual Characteristics Database

Items of Evidence with Results and Interpretations

ltem Descriitlon: One (1) 9mm Luger Kimber model Micro 9 Crimson 9mm Luger caliber semi-automatic pistol serial

number designated by the examiner as Item 1-1A) with one (1) magazine and six (6) unfired Winchester
brand 9mm Luger caliber cartridges (designated by the examiner as ltem 1-1B).

ltem Description: One (1) fired 9mm Luger caliber Winchester brand cartridge case (designated by the examiner as
Item 1-2A) and one (1) fired copper jacketed bullet (designated by the examiner as Item 1-2B).

Conclusion: ltem 1-1A functioned as expected when test fired undar laboratary conditions. Three of the cartridges
submitted in ltem 1-1B were used during the testing.

Conclusion: Item 1-2A, the fired 9mm Luger caliber cartridge case was identified as having been fired in item 1-1A
based on the agreement of the class characteristics as well as individual characteristics.

Conclusion: The fired jacketed lead bullet, Item 1-2B, could neither be identified nor eliminated as having been fired
from ltem 1-1A due to insufficient agreement of individual characteristics, however there was agreement of observable
class characteristics. Item 1-2B is consistent in size, weight and style with bullets commonly loaded in 9mm Luqer
caliber cartridges. The fired jacketed bullet could have been fired from any of the following 9mm Luger caliber pistols
Accu-Match, Colt, Detonics, FMK, Storm Lake (aftermarket barrel) and Kimber. This is not an all inclusive list and should
be used only as an investigative aid.

No Analysis Performed: No analysis was performed on Item 1-1B the unfired Winchester brand 9mm Luger caliber

M@q\ k\aa
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Firearms Analysis Report Case 21010808

Dispositions

Evidence: The above described evidence will be retained in the Montgomery County Sheriff's Office Crime
Laboratary's Property and Evidence Section pending tha release to appropriate agency representative

Test Fires: The test fires will be retained in the Montgomery County Sherlff's Office Crime Laboratory or designated
Secure area of the agencies’ facilities for possible future analysis

Report Authorizations
Reporting Examiner: Other Robert D. Baldwin

Customer Notification

Notice to Customer: The following results and interprotations are basad upon direct analysig, measurement, and examination by reporting
examinar, verified and technically reviewed by a second examiner, and administratively reviewed by a designated supervisor or examiner.
Additional firearms evidence may be available for analysis in this incident. If further analysis is needed, pleass submit a request for avidence
examination to the Montgemery County Sheriff's Office Crime Laboratory. NIBIN Notice: NIBIN database entries were correlated against
cases entered in Texas, Louisiana, and Oklahoma unless otherwise fequested or specified by ATF,

APPROVED
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Date Printed: 3/31/2022

Printed By: Baidwin, Robert Page: 2



Evidence Receiving

powoR——

Case 21010808

Assoclated Numbar:

Evidence Received

Montgomery County Sheriff's Office

Crime Lab Unit
Assigned To: Baldwin, Robert
(robert.baldwin)

Evidence Receiving Assigned On: 3/16/2022

Evidence Received On 3/9/2022
Property Group ID 1
Total Packages to Process | 2
Spacial Processing Notes |
Packaging lnformat.ion
Unique ID Cl-278784
item ID Item 1-1

orom—

Evidence Packaging Type

Handgun box

Package C;;c-iitlon

Good

Evidence Tape

Sealed With

=

Initialed -‘_] Yes
Seal Dated Yes
Description of Seal Seal was not intact
One (1) 9mm Luger caliber Kimber model Micro 9 Crimsan semi-automatic
Package Contained pistol serial numbe (designated by the examiner as ltem 1-1A)

with one (1) magazine and six (6) unfired Winchester brand 9mm Luger
cartridges (designated by the examiner as ltem 1-1B).

‘Discrepancies of Evidence

Description and Items Received?

Yes

Additional Notes or Comments

The six unfired 9mm Luger caliber cartridges were not listed on the
submission form. Handgun box and envelope marked with case number,
item numbers, initials and date.

APPROVED
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Printed By: Baldwin, Robert

Page: 1 Date Printed: 3/31/2022



Evidence Receiving

Case 21010808

Unique ID

Cl-278785

ltem 1D

Itern 1-5/-\—& 1-2B

Evidence Packaging Type

White envelope

Package Condition Good

Sealed With Evidence Tape

Initialed Yes

Seal Dated Yes

Description of Seal Good
rZ)m-z heat sealed plastic bag containing a sealed coin envelope that
contained one fired Winchester brand 9mm Luger caliber cartridge case

Package Contained (designated by the examiner as ltem 1-2A). One sealed Zip-lock plastic bag

with one fired jacketed lead bullet (des
2B).

ignated by the examiner as Item 1-

Discrepancies of Evidence

Description and Items Received? s
Additional Notes ar Comments \a/xréitga?gvelope was marked with the case number, item numbers, initials

V] WPPROVED
P /1%

Printed By: Baldwin, Raobert

Page: 2

Date Printed: 3/31/2022



Firearm Section Examination Worksheet Case 21010808

Montgomery County Sheriff's Office

1 Criminal Justice Drive Conroe, TX 77301
ATCAED Y E O

Firearm Section Examination Worksheet '

Crime Lab Unit
Assigned To: Baldwin, Robert (robert.baldwin)

Assigned On: 3/16/2022
Projectile Examination

Projectite Type: Bullats

Projectile Projectile Marking Information

Photo ID: Item 1-2B

ltem Number: item 1-2B

Marked: 21010808 Item 1-2B RDB"

If Applicable, Verified By and Date:

Verifier Opinion- Identification ; Elimination ; Inconclusive:

Diameter: Too deformed to measure
Magnetic: No

Weight: 114.3

Equipment used for Weight:  FATM9-Mettler Toledo Balance (sn-
Composition: Copper jacketed lead
Typel Style: Full metal Jacket

LWD: 0.048"

GWD: 0.119"

Number of Land and Grooves: &
Direction of Twist: Left

Rifling Type: Conventional

Comments: Itam 1-2B was compared to test fired specimens from item 1-1A. Package marked with case number, item number, initials and
date.

Analysis Results: Item 1-2B could naither be Identified or eliminated as having been fired from Item 1-1 due to insufficient individual
characteristics, howaver consistent class characteristics were obsarved.

] APPROVED
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" Firearm Section Examination Worksheet Case 21010808

Fired Casing(s) Examination

Number of Casing(s): 1

Fired Casing Fired Casing Marking Information

Photo ID: Item 1-2A

Item Number: Item 1-2A

Marked: "21010808 Item 1-2A

If Applicable, Verified By and Date:

Verifier Opinion- Identification ; Elimination i Inconclusive:

i
a
P
»
'
.
34
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o e

Caliber or Gauge: 9MM LUGER
Headstamp: WIN

Casing Finish: Brass

Primer Finish: Brass

Extractor Position:  3:00

Ejector Position: 8:00

Breach Face Marks: Parallal
Firing Pin Shape: Hemispherical
Damage: None

Comments: Itern 1-2A was compared to the test fired specimens for ltem 1-1A. Package marked with case number, item number, initlals and
date.

Analysis Results: ltem 1-2A was idantified as having bean fired In Item 1-1A based on the agreament of the class characteristics as wall as
the individual characteristics.

APPROVED
A /15

Date Printed: 3/31/2022

Printed By: Bui, Patricia Page: 2



Firearm Section Examination Worksheet

Case 21010808

Firearms Observation and Identification

Examination Date:  3/9/2022

Firearm Examined Observations and Firearm Information

31912022,

Importer:

Overall Firearm Photo ID: [temn 1-1A
Item Number: ltem 1-1A
Marked: Marked with an orange dot 21010808 Item 1-1A RDB

Firearm Type: Pistol

item Condition: Good overall condition
Manufacturer: KIMBER

Model: MICRO 9 CRIMSON

Caliber or Gauge: 9MM LUGER

Country of Orgin: United States

Serial Number Information

Serial Number P
Serial Number:
Serial Number L

1-1A Serial Number

ht side of frame above trigger.

Barrol Length: 3.15"

Equipment used for Barrel Length: FATMd-Lyman 0-8 inch Digital Caliper (SN -

Magazine: Yes
Magazine Type: Single Stack

Magazine Capacity: 6

Direction of Twist: Left

Number of Lands or Graoves: 6

Accessories: Crimson Trace Laser Sight

Safeties: Manual/Thumb Switch, Slido Disconnect,
Safety Conditions: OK

Mechanical Conditions: Good

Functions: Yes

Test Fires

Test Fires- Marked: 21010808 T1 - T12 RDB

Type of Ammunition: Three evidence cartridges and three stock cartridges
Number Used: 6

Ammunition Source: Lab Stock & Evidence

Test Fires Compared to Each Othar: Yas

Comments of Analysis

Comments or Notas: Test fired specimens ware compared to ltems 1-2A and Item 1

1 APPROVED
M /1)

-2B. Magazine markad with the case numbar, itern

Printed By: Baldwin, Robert Page: 3
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Firearm Section Examination Worksheet

—————

Case 21010808

number, initials and date.
Results of Analysis

Firearm Analysis: item was examinad and test fired successfully in the condition received using submitted magazine and ammunition,
Comparison Information

Date of Comparison: 3/16/2022

Comparison Evidence Photo Comparison Information

Comparison Photo ID: Item 141 T2 to ltem 1-2A

Orientation: Marked at 8

Equipment Used for Comparison: FATM1 4-Leeds LCF Comparison
Microscope (SN 485611) with Mitutoyo Model 572-310-10 Stage
Micrometer (SN 111 98)

X Magnification: 18X

— Evidence Items Compared: Item 1-1 T2 and Item 1.2

¢ o : If Applicable, Verified-By-and.Date: \.%/.3 31—
s Verifier Opinfnqge@ Elimination ; Inconclusive:

Comparison Conclusions

Resuit Classification: Identification
Markings used to reach Conclusion: Breechface markings

Narrative: Compared item 1-2A to the test fire T2 from item 1-1A. Sufficient matching breachface markings of good quality for identification. Therafore
ltem 1-2A was identified as having been fired in ltem 1-1A.

Results and Interpretations: Item 1.2A was identified as having been fired in ltem 1-1A.

Comparison Evidence Photo Comparison Information

Comparison Photo ID: Item 1-2B to Item 1-1AT6 TF

Orientation: N/A

Equipment Used for Comparison: FATM14-Leeds LCF Comparison
Microscope (SN 485611) with Mitutoyo Model 572-310-10 Stage

Micrometer (SN 11198)
E Sl A~

Magnification: 18X
Evidence Items Compared: Item 1-1 T6.to lte

If Applicable, Verified By and Date:g@ﬁ
Verifier Opinion- Identification ; Elimihation .

Comparison Conclusions
Result Classification: Inconclusive
Markings used to reach Conclusion: Land and groove imprassions

i - lacked sufficient individual
Narrative: ltem 1-2B was compared fo ltem 1-1A test fired specimens. Item 1-28 was badly _detormed at the basa and
characteristics to make an identification, The land and groove dimensions were consistent with the test fired specimens from ltem 1-1A.

Rasults and Interpretations: item 1-2B could neithar be identified nor eliminated as having been fired from Item 1-1A due to insufficient
agreemant of individual characteristics, howaver thera was agreemant of observable class characteristics.

Additional Photographs

A Y /83

Date Printed: 3/31/2022
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Firearm Section Examination Worksheet

Case 21010808

File Name: 21010808 Outer package.JPG

File Name: Broken seal an outer box.JPG

File Nme: 21010808 Item 1-1 with submitted
magazine. PG
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File Name: 21010808 lterm 1-1B Unfired
cartridges.JPG

APPROVED
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Karen Lee Robinson

4/25/1980 - 452-59-8320
I have 3 life insurance policies: USAA (this goes to William), TruStage, and American General (goes to Frank & Grace).

First of all, | am so sorry to my children. | lived through so many hard times where | wanted to die, and they were the
ONLY reason | stayed alive. | honestly can’t believe it is coming to this now - normally | could picture my children trying
to go on with life without me & talk myself out of it. | have been under so much pressure for so long, and with chronic
stress and recent acutely stressful events, | am not thinking clearly at all - | don’t even feel like I'm in my own body
anymore. | am so broken and hollow inside - | can’t even go through the usual list of reasons to not do it. This is
happening in a car, so please tell Grace | got in a car accident. | never want her to think | intentionally left her without a
mom (but | can acknowledge that is exactly what | am doing - and I'm so sorry baby, Mommy Is not doing well right
now). Grace, | love you so much and will always be with you in spirit - | will be there with you your whole life, even
though you can’t see me anymore. William, if it wasn’t for you, | never would have lived past 21 - you were the only
thing that kept me alive so many times. Yog are my pride and my joy, and the best son a mother could ever ask for.
Always be tf\ere for your sister. | will always be with you in spirit also. Dale, thank you for raising such a wonderful son

& always being there for him.

Mom, Dad, Anne, Jane, Andrew - I'm so sorry to leave you all like this. | have been broken & struggled through my
whole life. You always tried, but there’s not anything more you could have done to stop me - | always told you | was
fine. You know | have tried so hard & worked so hard for decades to be strong and stable and to take care of my mental
health — | was doing good, but | took a sudden downward turn none of us saw coming. | love you all and | love our
family. Please let conflict over old business deals go & do your best to get along with Frank for Grace’s sake. Maybe this

was meant to be my fate, because it will give everyone a new perspective on what is truly important and what isn’t.

Frank, I love you dearly. | don’t know why this finally pushed me over the edge here & I'm sorry to do this to you. |
survived William being in England, and | survived 2017 when | returned to Prestige and was DEVASTATED to find out
what had really been going on. | was in shock, and definitely had PTSD from my discovery of the problems that seemed
to never end - a completely separate inventory list that was changed to match whatever the financials said, inventory
that didn’t exist, spreadsheets to keep track of advance billing on draws, Prestige funding TSM activities, and cross-
borrowing. When you throw the chaos of TSM into the mix & worse yet involving my dad, | was really on the very edge
of destruction back then. | think the only things that kept me alive at that time were my children and that my family
cared about me and loved me so much — their intervention at Thanksgiving gave me the strength to keep going. | just
wanted to sell everything we had & pay off all the business debts - what does it profit a man if he gains the whole world

o

but loses his own soul? Unfortunately, | lost part of my soul somewhere along the way...
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I decided to hang in there & help you recover the business no matter the personal toll, | was so scared of everything
folding & you having to tell your business partners (your closest friends that love you and trust you the most) that you
were not completely honest with them and they were signed on to something that was worse than it appeared, and
now they have to pay it off. Not only that, | was afraid you would end up in prison - and | did NOT want that. So | stayed
and helped to get things back to where they are now. (I want our partners to know that every time | wanted to get up
and walk out of Prestige and never return, | would picture all of them, what it would do to all our families if Prestige

collapsed, then sit back down, and tell myself “Take one for the team” - and I'd get back to work.)

I thought we were starting to fix our marriage in 2018 & believed we had an agreement to recover in all areas of life. It
was really hard to know we had another chance to restore our marriage and it was wasted. | may not have been a great
wife after that, but | was still your ride or die anyway. It didn’t matter what you did or how mad | was at you, | was going
to be there to bail you out time after time. | wanted you to protect me, but somehow | felt like | always ended up
protecting you from yourself - and it was very, very lonely to be in that position. As for Prestige - | hated the companies,
but I could never walk away without your blessing & | could never leave you hanging. | just couldn’t do it even when |
knew it was_destroying my mental, physical, & spiritual health. Fast forward to Spring of 2019, the TSM bankruptcy, the
extra $ we b'orrowed and owed that | didn’t know about, etc, etc. Maybe I'm fragile and vulnerable and need to be
protected - but no one was protecting me then, and while | was carrying an unbearably heavy load, | took all the hits
with you like a champion. |told you from Oct 2018 - Spring 2019 on, | can’t be at Prestige anymore and | can’t stay
married to you - | can’t do this anymore. | knew | was done, but you asked me to give you more time for financial
recovery - and | did! | am very thankful the businesses are back in decent shape now & to the point where you can
operate them without all the borrowing issues. | only mention any of this again because | want you to understand how |
why | started unraveling, |love you & | wanted to be good. You should be in the clear with the businesses now, and
although it is ending this way, my mission to get you back on track was for the most part accomplished. Now, | am
asking you to please be honest with yourself & with others, be kind and respectful to employees, and operate the
businesses ethically. The quality of my work has not been up to my usual standards the past few months, and I'm sorry |
left it that way — especially since | won't be here to train my replacement. | honestly just needed to leave Prestige a long
time ago. | think  answered all the questions for 2020 taxes for the companies & I’'m sorry | did not get more organized

on personal taxes for 2020. (Also, please stop smoking pot & don’t have it around Grace or at the house or the office.)

I know | did something very hurtful and embarrassing to you & | lied to you about it. (I'm asking you to please leave all

of my mistakes at that, and don’t try to dig up my skeletons — just remember the wife and mother | was before | came

back to Prestige & gradually started falling apart). 1am sorry - | guess lies for work blurred the line somewhere about

lying to you, and it didn’t seem like as big of a deal because you didn’t have a problem lying to me. | know that doesn’t

justify my actions - two wrongs don’t make a right, but at a certain point | broke - I lost myself & my faith - | didn’t even

know who | was anymore. I'm so sorry. You keep asking more questions | don’t want to answer, and | just can't...
_\D)il/

COPY



(EENIRETRE S

Please let it all go & DO NOT seek revenge. Getting revenge will solve NOTHING except get you in trouble & you need to
be here for Grace. Let it go, forgive, and be here for Grace. PLEASE REMEMBER ME THE WAY | USED TO BE BACK
WHEN | WAS A GREAT WIFE & MOTHER - to be a great wife and mother was really all | ever wanted out of life, When |
did what | did, | honestly felt like | was not your wife & | felt like you chose for it to be that way. | told you long ago |
needed to go my separate way, and our agreement was for us to stay together long enough to help you get through

financial issues - | didn’t even wear a wedding ring for 2.5 years! | was angry, lonely, & hurting - and | chose it.

I was wrong for all my hurtful mistakes & | am so very sorry.

Frank, always remember | really do love you very much. | need you to stay stronger & healthier than you ever have
been for Grace. Please give Laci & Ryan some land to build on at the farm, if they would like that - | need Laci to close by
to be Grace's fill-in mom. And put a tiny-house next door for. Paige Nelson to live in & be close to Grace  if Paige would
like that. And | need Paige Miller to please be another mom for Grace also, and | know Sharon will continue to be an
exceptional Nannie, and my sisters & mom of course - | am leaving her in the hands of a small army of women! Please
remind Grace how much her mommy loves her, and that | am still always with her. Grace’s ADD medicine is called

Methylphenidate, and Dr. McKeever prescribes it now. She needs a refill at school from the bottle | just got.

Please get along with my family for Grace’s sake, and put me at the green cemetery — you might have to have me
refrigerated or frozen until you're ready for burial — dad will tell you. | want our just families and invitation-only for our

closest-friends to attend the funeral. Please plant a dogwood tree on me & put a comfortable bench to sit next to me.

Don’t feel guilty — you never wanted this to happen. In fact you were trying to help me yesterday so | would NOT do
this, and | repeatedly promised you | would be fine. | honestly thought we were going to be ok, but this morning... |
don’t know how to get away from that guilt and shame on top of the lifetime of mistakes & regrets | already stacked up,
and I'm not thinking clearly. I'm very thankful that we have both apologized, reconciled, have our wedding rings back
on, cancelled our divorce, and declared our love for each other once again - I've always loved you more than | loved

myself. | am still with you & supporting you - always remember that. And thank you for my new wedding ring!

Things you need to know: Grace changed my iphone password to Karen, my itunes password is JesusT4ke.

(Please do not read any of my deleted messages - just remember me as the person | used to be.)

The pin # logins for my computers are 6309, the pin # for my phone account is 2288

The majority of my passwords are now 6309Wil$ or 20K!KILEER20, if not one of those, then try Romans828.

20KIK!LEER20 will get you into Kaspersky password manager & you should have access to pretty much all my work & personal
passwords there.

I'm sorry | left my office, my work, and our bills in such a disorganized mess. | would have liked to have had it all cleaned up &
organized so everything would be easier for you. Please get a really good accounting person to help Paige at work & tell Donna &

my dad | am sorry | didn’t make more progress on their bookkeeping. {Z/
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The best person has a little bit of bad in them, and the worst person has a little good in them ~ TD Jakes

I'm sorry I wasn't better than this — please remember the good in me, and forgive & forget all of the bad.

Love covers a multitude of sins... Thank you all for loving me - especially when | did not deserve it. ~ Karen
And now I'm going to say my prayer so | can be spiritually redeemed, even though | chose this path:

Dear God, I love You so much. | am sorry | have been such a mess all my life, but you know I love You and |
really wanted to be good & do the right things. | am sorry I chose this and I’m sorry for everything I left
undone on earth. Please take care of all the family | left behind & give them the peace that passes all
understanding. Most of all, take care of my children, William and Grace - please comfort them, protect
them, and bless them beyond measure for their entire lives. Help them to feel my love and Your love at all

times. I’'m so sorry. | ask your forgiveness of ALL of my sins in Jesus’s name, and | pray that you will lead me

into Heaven now and forever with open arms.

&) Alwam—
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Bi" Payment Stub Check Date:  3/25/2021

i Check No.:
; Check Amount,  6,345.00

Prestige Construction & Development. L1LC Paid To:
936 Highway 190 F
Huntsville, TX 77340

Modelo Construction, {.1.C
3032 S 27nd Street
Kent. WA 98032

Date Type Reference Original Amt. Balance Discount Payment

31252021 Bill LifebridgeMR-03 25 6.345.00 6.345.00 6.345.00




Prestige Construction & Development, LLC

Bill

936 Highway 190 E -DAts RECR0
Huntsvtlle, TX 77340 03/25/2021 LifebridgeMR-03/25
Viandor Bil Due  03/25/2021
Modelo Construction, LLC Terms  Due on receipt
3032 S 27nd Street s
Kent, WA 98032
Items
Item Description Qty umM Cost Amount Customer:Job Class

30 . 03/10/2021 - Modelo - 7,050.00 7,050.00 | Katerra Lifebridge MR

§ Lifebridge MR Construction,

LLC:Lifebridge - MR
30:3500 03/10/2021 - Modelo - -705.00 -705.00 | Katerra Lifebridge MR
Lifebridge MR Retainage Construction,

LLC Lifebridge - MR

Bill Total :

Item Total : 6,345.00

$6,345.00
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B i II Pa ment Stu b Check Date 3/25/2021
y Check No.:
Check Amount:  39,483.00
Prestige Consiruction & Development, L1C Paid To: Modelo Construction, LLC
936 Highway 190 E 3032 8§ 27nd Street
Huntsville, TX 77340 Kent, WA 98032
Date Type Reference Criginal Amt. Balance Discount Payment
3252021 Bill LifebridgeSR-03.23 39.483.00 39.483.00 39.483.0¢



Bill

Prestige Construction & Development, LLC
936 Highway 190 E i fHE 0
Huntsville, TX 77340 03/25/2021 LifebridgeSR-03/25

Vendor Bill Due  03/25/2021
Modelo Construction, LLC Terms  Due on receipt
3032 S 27nd Street ;
5 Memo
Kent, WA 98032
Items
ltem Description Qty Um Cost Amount Customer.Job Class
30:3100 03/25/2021 - Modelo - 43,870| 43,870.00 | Katerra Lifebridge
Lifebridge Seniors Construction, Seniors
LLC. Lifebridge -
Seniors
30:3500 03/25/2021 - Modelo - -4,387 -4,387.00 | Katerra Lifebridge
Lifebridge Seniors Construction, Seniors
Retainage LLC:Lifebridge -
Seniors

Item Total : 39,483.00

Bill Total :  $39,483.00
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TDLR #006486625C

631 Ryans Ferry Road ”
Huntsville, TX 77320 PETE N VSF #0643663
(800) 7431029 m“ SQ W
(936) 291-1119 office ‘% 4;
(936) 2919319 fax

petejohngoﬁtt;ﬁiiné@yahaa.com

WRECKER SERVICE

INVOICE No.30141

e 3 - 3021 [fime 25 7 AW PM )| Requested By
o e 7 ; 3 3 7
“IName 3¢ 0 id kD O ATl Phone
Address J i il Cell Phone
ciy X state {an¥
ocation of Vehicle | &4 J & o ! 94 ; }Cily
Vehicle Towed To (7 L & v (8 uné{ ‘Transfer To
ear 4, ) (> |Make [f-Gir 4 iModel z' (1 o |Color G,
i S S t ’ § V4
foste Ty W bt R ] Lok 1
DESCRIPTION OF WORK | LightDutyD  Medium Duty 3 Heavy Duty al
VEHICLE STORAGE FACILITY CHARGES.
Storage From. To:
| No. Days @ _per day
Impoundment Fee
" | sates Tax
Notification Fee
TOWED PER ORDER OF; (1 Walker County Sheriff Dept I DPS Government or Law Enforcement Fee
W'Humsvilla Police Dept . C1 Owner [ Other, [TEMIZED TOWING CHARGES
We Authorize this Wrecker Service to remove from our Property the above T e Shca
listed vehicle. Wrecker Fee v SA R
x Hook Up -
Ph
: ki Flat Bed / Dollies
Personal Property:
/ Winch
of / ! > Clean Up
<3 R 1 Up-Right
! x e o Siizh authorize this tow and agree
to all charges. | have received a copy of this invoice and hereby have been | Fuel Adjustment
notified in accordance with Chapter 70 of the Texas Property Code that my
vehicle will be subject to repossession along with fees and other incurred Tow MILES @ $ PER M.
expenses associated with such for returned checks, credit card charge | wait Time
backs and stop payments.
Working Time - Light Duty
'@ Cash ) Check # 76/ Charge HRS. @ § PERHR.
facc# Exp. / Working Time - Heavy Duty
Approval / RO¥ PO pread PERHR,
5 1‘ /et Other,
Wrecker Driver. o TOLR# _{ & i/
W e L Transfer
Tow Truck it Lic# o it Se b i
Released By TDLR# TOTAL AMOUNT | <) |-

Complaints may be directed to Texas Department of ‘Licensing and Regulation Enforcement Division

PO. Box

12157 « Austin TX 78711 ¢ 1-800-803-9202 » www.tdIr.tcxas.gov * enforcement(@tdir.texas.gov

NGOT RESPONSIBLE FOR LOSS OR DAMAGE TO CARS OR ARTICLES LEFT IN CARS IN CASE OF FIRE, THEFT, OR ANY OTHER CAUSE BEYOND OUR CONTROL




Firearm Section Examination Worksheet Case 21010808

File Name: 21010808 Outer package for item
1-2 with seal.JPG

File Name: 21010808 ltam 1-2 package
contants.JPG

Y v;i;..‘r
Lo f

4 S8 S S WA i tE
F.x.m-tz
4

HeLepsrEse

File Name: ltem 1-2 A Fired cartridge
case.JPG

71 APPROVED
A Y199

Printed By: Baldwin, Robert Page: 8 Date Printed: 3/31/2022



Firearm Section Examination Worksheet Case 21010808

Fite Name: ltem 1-2B Fired jacketed
bullet.JPG

File Nama: item 1-2A Headstamp.jpg

: APPROVED
A /1%

Printed By: Baldwin, Robert Page: 7 Date Printed: 3/31/2022




AFTE General Rifling Characteristics Database

Name: Robert Baldwin

Specimen: item 1-2B

Mar 16 2022 08:32
l.ab iD: Cl-278785
Case 1D: 21010808

Land Width Min: 0.049
Land Width Max: 0,049
Groove Width Min: 0.119
Groove Width Max: 0.119
Search Range: 0.005

Firearm Type

PR
Pt
PR
PR
PR
PR
PR
Pl
Pl
Pl
Pl
Pl
P
Pl
Pl
Pl
Pl
Pt
Pl
Pi

User Search Paramaters

Cartridge: EZ"%‘" 8

Manu@cturar: Twl‘st: Left

:fﬁi?acj:rl;n Type: Pply/Conv: Conventional
Rim/Center: Canterfire

Search Results

Cartridge Manutacturer

357 MAGNUM COLTY

38 AUTO COLT

38 LONG COLT COLY

38 LONG COLT GABILONDO

38 S&wW COLT

38 SPECIAL ARMSCOR

38 SPECIAL COLT

38 SUPER AUTO COLT

38 SUPER AUTO SPRINGFIELD INC.

380 AUTO/ 9mm KURZ ACCU-TEK

380 AUTO/9mm KURZ COLT

380 AUTO/9mm KURZ DAEWOO

380 AUTO/ 9mm KURZ SMITH & WESSON

380 AUTO/ 8mm KURZ Springfield Armory

gmm LUGER (8x19mm) ACCU-MATCH

omm LUGER (8x19mm) ooy

gmm LUGER (Sx18mm) DETONICS

9mm LUGER (8x19mm) FMK Firearms

9mm LUGER (9x18mm) GLOCK

9mm LUGER (9x19mm) STORM LAKE

*gmm LUGER (9X19mm) KIMBER

Pl

* This entry was added to the print out by the examiner based on observation of the test fired specimen to the

evidence specimen.

2 APPROVED
M Y/1/55



Case Details

Case Number:

Site Name:
Originating Agency:
Ori. Agency Ref.:
Ori. Agency Contact:
High Profile:

Event Type:
Supervisor:
Occurrence:
Creation:

Created By:
Modification:
Modified By:
Comments:

Cartridge Case Exhibit Details

Exhibit Information

FORENSGC

TECHNOLOGY

21010808
TX-MONTBR1
TX-MONTGOMERY CO. SHERRIF'S DEPT.

Patricia Bui (Patricia. Bui@mctx.org)

Suicide

3/30/2021

3/31/2022 10:31:43 AM
James Anderson
3/31/2022 10:31:43 AM
James Anderson

Exhibit Number:
Caliber:

Make:

Firing Pin Shape:
Composition:
Double-Cast Comp.:
Category:

Firearm Exhibit:
Occurrence:
Reception:
Creation:

Created By:
Modification:
Modified By:

Last Acquisition:
Last Acq. By:

BF Class Char.:
Firing Pin Outline o:
BF Inner Outline o:
BF Outer Outline o:
Comments:

3/31/2022
James Anderson

T

9 mm Luger

Armscor (Philipines)
Circle

Brass Primer / Brass Case

Crime Test Fire: Returned
1-1

3/3012021

3/942022

3/31/2022 10:38:48 AM
James Anderson
3/31/2022 10:47.58 AM
James Anderson
3/31/2022 10:47:58 AM
James Anderson
Unknown

0.056 inch

0.057 inch

‘ Ejector - 6 o'clock Side | | Ejector - 3 o'clock Sideg
0.152 inch Light Light

\_fyw L‘f/ [ / A2  For official use only

Sensitive but unclassified Page 1/2



Exhibit
Case Number: 21010808
Site Name: TX-MONTBR1

Exhibit Number: T1

Firearm Details

Exhibit Number: 1-1

Caliber: 9 mm
Make: Kimber
Model: MICRO 9
Type: Pistol
Serial Number:

Country:

Physical Characteristics

Barrel Length: 0.00
Ammo Capacity: 0
Finish:

Possessor Name

Last:
First:
Middle:

Comments:

3/31/2022

James Anderson

Firearm Information

Creation:
Created By:
Modification:
Modified By:
Importer Name:
Importer State:

Registration Date:

Crime:

Recovery

Date:

City:
State:

Officer Name

Last:
First:

For official use only
Sensitive but unclassified

FORENSIC
TECHNOLOGY

3/31/2022 10:37:59 AM
James Anderson
3131/2022 1:25:48 PM
James Anderson

1 APPRoye;
i 91/

Page2/2



5/19/2022 City of Huntsville, Texas Mail - More evidence for Karen's file

] =
"ﬁf% Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov>
More evidence for Karen's file
1 message
Jane McCullah <jmccullah@sbcglobal.net> , Mon, May 9, 2022 at 9:46 AM

To: Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov>

11:03

< Safari

Frank Robinson il
2h - 8

This was 6 weeks after Karen died and we had gone
camping. | just needed to get away so this was how we
did it. Everyday was a struggle to go forward but with
God and Grace by my side we got it done.

Now a year a year later we a have figured out a life
together. | have learned to be not just a great dad but
also a great mom and now | cannot imagine me not being
both. God gives us the strength to do what we need to
do if we have faith in him. | pray that everyone can have

this faith when it is the hardest time to have it. €, , @

o'

=& Frank Robinson lli
& May 7, 2021 - &

Me and my ride or die life partner. Would not trade
her for anyone in the world. ¢ @ @

A
| S eAnRee 3
e R R
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Good morning Detective,

| just wanted to pass along this post from Frank as more evidence to be added to Karen's file that he
authored/co-authored the “suicide” note found at Karen’s apartment. | know | already let you know that we did
not think “Ride or Die" would ever be terminology that Karen would say. My siblings and | are first generation
Texans and would never talk like that. Alan Fails confirmed at our meeting in January that Karen wouldn't say
that, and that he often heard Frank using that term around the office. | do not follow Frank on Facebook, so when
my dad forwarded this recent post by him, | noticed that he in fact posted those exact words in his May 7, 2021
FB post, just over 5 weeks after her death.

Also, do you have any updates on the Ballistic Report and when that might be complete? The past 6 weeks
have included her one year death date, what would have been her 42nd birthday, what would have been her one
year divorce date, and Mother’s Day. As you can imagine it has been another hard spring, and we are anxious
for any news/updates.

Thank you,
Jane McCullah
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L.
’ﬁﬁ Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov>

Fwd: Fwd: Karen's sufopsy
1 message

George H. Russell <ghr@cyberclone.net>

: Mon, May 9, 2022 at 2:27 PM
To: khammond@huntsvilletx.gov, George Russell <ghr@cyberclone.net>

9 May 2022 HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL -- FOR YOUR EYES ONLY -- FOR MY PERSONAL SAFETY (Please keep in
mind that | was a STRATEGIC COMMUNICATIONS CRYPTO OFFICER, COMPANY COMMANDER, AND SECRET
DOCUMENTS CUSTODIAN: 1970-1974 so understand the importance of secrecy.)

Kevin:

It took us until 15 December 2021 to track down Karen's autopsy report

and now we know why it was hidden from us for 8 months. The conclusion
is dead wrong. Karen was murdered plain and simple. She did NOT commit
suicide. The trajectory of the bullet was such that she could not have

pulled the trigger unless her right arm was severely twisted by her killer.

In my opinion she was in fear of her life and was attempting to escape
with only one shoe on. She had no drugs in her system but she had
suffered from 14 blunt force trauma wounds.

On 2 January 2022 | faxed my suspicions in regard to the bogus
conclusion of "Suicide" and asked that Dr. Doyle change "Suicide" to
either "Inconclusive" or "Undetermined".

To date Dr. Doyle has not responded although | faxed my opinion based on
the facts as | either know them or my suspicions based on what little
evidence was not given to her suspected killer.

Protocol was not followed:

In virtually every suspicious death of a female the Killer is a husband,
boyfriend, estranged husband or divorced husband, yet HPD, gave "Frank"
exclusive access to our house that we had placed her in for her safety,
where he had access to her files, will (if any) cell phone and computer.

That simply is not SOP. Latex gloves were discarded on the ground and
never examined. Even the death car was allegedly given to Frank rather
impounded for further examination.

Of course | am afraid of Frank as he checks every box that describes a
Narcissistic Psychopath, and he has threatened to kill me in the past and at least
two of her friends.

| provided ADULT PROTECTIVE SERVICES with a complete file of the
documented conspiracy by three men to steal $100,000 from me which is a
Second Degree Felony plus being Organized Crime with three plotters
involved.

APS told me that they ONLY turn the case over to local law enforcement,
which | told them could be my death warrant as | believe that this theft
warrants an investigation by The Texas Rangers or the FBI, as to date
the DA has done absolutely nothing.

nttps ://mall.google.com/mail/u/O/?ik=O145b96b‘s7&view=p!&search=ali&permthid=(hread-f%3A1 732378034221 568944 8simpl=msg-f%3A1 732378034... 1
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Anne flew in from California hoping to meet with the DA and ask him why there
has been no progress in the case and he wouldn't meet with her because

the "ballistics test" had not been completed, just as we were told for 8

months that the autopsy had not been completed, so she flew back to
California.

BOTTOM LINE: | have conclusive evidence about the theft of my $100,000,
which is in addition to the million dollars we were defrauded out of.

He also tricked me into going into debt to the tune of $300,000 based on
lies and false promises. (| have a paper trail to prave his con game)

Frank was given 100% of the community property and he immediately sold
$1.7 million dollars worth of it and allegedly also collected $600,000

in life insurance. Those two red flags alone should have caused grave
suspicion. Her son, William, was completely cut out of her estate

| can provide you with the same packet | provided to APS. Upon
examination | believe that you will find conclusive evidence of the
theft of my $100,000 and perhaps know how to deal with arresting the
three co-conspirators and locking them up so that | can feel safer.

ghr

This email has been checked for viruses by Avast antivirus software.
https.://www.avast.com/antivirus
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® -
"{ﬁ Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov>

Re: Karen's case info
11 messages

Jane McCullah <jmccullah@sbcglobal.net> , Fri, Dec 17, 2021 at 8:40 AM

To: Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov>
Good morning,

Thank you for the update. | just received Karen't autopsy report yesterday, and am disturbed that she was missing a
tennis shoe and the front of her shins and thighs were covered in 12 bruises. Do you have any idea why she would have
only one shoe and lots of bruising?

Also, are you saying that you won't allow me to hire Lonestar Forensic phone lab to help you try to get more data
evidence off the three phone downloads?

Thanks,
Jane

On Dec 14, 2021, at 4:12 PM, Kevin Hammond <khammand@huntsvilletx.gov> wrote:

Just a follow up. | have spoken with Montgomery County lab and those test are still pending. Statements,
Phone Data recovery and other evidence has been collected. Once all labs are returned everything will be
sent to the Walker County District Attorney's office. | will notify you when the labs are received and the case
is sent to them.

Kevin Hammond - Detective

Huntsville Police Department - Criminal Investigations
560 FM 2821 West

Huntsville, TX 77320

936-291-5417

On Thu, Dec 9, 2021 at 8:29 PM Jane McCullah <jmccullah@sbcglobal.net> wrote:
Hi Detective Hammond,

| just wanted to check in with you about some updates on Karen's case. | know you are very busy
and have many other cases, so | am trying to figure out a way | can try to help. | also know that
you can't disclose everything to me as | assume this investigation in ongoing, or has it closed at
this point?

LABS:
| emailed Judge Fisher with an autopsy request on 12/1. | called yesterday morning and his office
said | should receive it by the end of the day yesterday, but [ still don't have it as of tonight.

Can you please tell me why our family was not notified in August that you received Karen's
autopsy and toxicology reports as you had planned to notify us as soon as you heard back, and
why you told me in your 11/19 email that you still didn't have the labs back yet, when in fact you
received two of the three reports in August?

Also. if the labs were sent to Judge Fisher on June 30, why didn’t he get them to you until over a
month later, in August?

Did you get a ballistic report update after | gave CSl| agent M. Berry your email address on 121
and asked him to have the fire arms examiner email you?

https://mail google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=0145b96b1 7&view=p(&search=aIl&perm!hid=thread-f%3A1 7187244328293187618simpl=msg-{%3A1713404654...
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SCENE EVIDENCE/DATA:

| was referred to an ex Texas Ranger private investigator in Houston. | spoke with

him yesterday and he said | probably wouldn't get an approximate time of death from the autopsy
report, or from Judge Fisher as you suggested, because of the time it took to transport Karen to
the lab in Montgomery County. He said someone would have had to take Karen's temperature at
the scene, as well as consider the outside temperature, to try to predict her time of death. (Online
records show the temperature was a high of 83 degrees between 3:00 & 6:00 pm, however she
was in her car but her driveway is shady.) Did anyone take her temperature at the scene to try

to predict her time of death? What time did Frank claim she texted him that afternoon saying she
was admiring her new wedding ring (which she would have never said)?

The P! said that since Frank found Karen, someone would have taken his clothes at the scene to
test for micro blood to investigate him/try to rule him out as a suspect. (He said if Frank was with
Karen at the shooting it would be assisted suicide, but if he then went home and showered and
changed clothes and came back (to pretend to find her), it would be murder.) Did someone take

Frank's clothes at the scene for evidence and forensic testing? If so, where can we get those
results?

Taylor at the Montgomery Forensic Lab told me on 12/1 that they did not perform the gun powder
residue test on Frank because you all did that at the scene. How do we get those results since
they aren't included in the Montgomery Forensic Lab reports? Does the police have proof that
Karen pulled the trigger on her own, and with Frank proven elsewhere? Where can we get the
forensic reports on the blood splatter and bullet trajectory? What does the blood splatter indicate?

Taylor also told me that the pathologist report gives the opinion of suicide due to skin searing from
the gun vs a shot from farther away. However, Frank could press a gun to Karen's skin, 80 I'm not
sure why that was the only reason given?

PHONE DATA RECOVERY:

The PI asked where Frank was during the day? He asked if there is a GPS device on his car or
do his phone records show where he was that day? He asked does the cell phone hard

drive download show his location that day? Where did they go to lunch? If Karen's Ring video
footage was tampered with/deleted, why/how? And do the neighbors next door or across the
street have Ring footage showing her driveway activity? Please explain why not everything was
captured on Karen's Ring video. ‘

The Pl said the process of going through the downloaded phone records is SO incredibly tedious
for the police department, especially if HPD doesn't have a separate person just for that and you
are having to do that on top of everything else with your job. | told him that | don't think you have
any help with that process. He recommended that | ask you if | can hire the data recovery
specialist he uses, Eric Devlin, former fed and current CEO of Lonestar Forensic Group in
Houston, to have the three cell phone downloads gone through by their forensic experts.

So, | called Eric Devlin yesterday as well. (He said he actually filmed a Cold Justice TV show with
you guys at HPD and you all are great people!) Eric said most police departments don’t have the
ability to do a deep extraction on phone data because the best device around, Cellebrite, is very
expensive and also includes relicensing costs and then also training personal to use it. He told me
to ask you if HPD uses Paraben, Oxygen, or AXIOM? He told me to ask you if the three phones
were all Apple iPhones, and were you given the passwords to unlock them at the time of
extraction? He said you would get more data if they were unlocked.

| contacted Jess Dubcak to see if he could bring his cell phone to the Lonestar Forensic Group
office in Houston to use their Cellebrite system for a deeper download since Karen had texted him
details about Frank telling her he would kill her. However Jess told me today that he since had to
get a new cell phone because his old phone had water damage and is in storage somewhere due
to his recent move to temporary housing. Eric says there is a good chance he can't fix Jess's
phone if there is water damage that gets past the seal because the control board fries if you
power the device on with moisture in it, but he can try. Jess says he will look through his storage
unit to try to find it.
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Please let me know if | can hire Kevin's company to have his forensic data specialists help you
recover and interpret the downloaded data on these phones to try to get the most information for
the case, and allow you to spend your limited time on other things. Eric says for you to please

contact him to discuss allowing his company to help you retrieve data from these phones. His cell
is: 832-216-6197.

Thank you very much,
Jane

The material in this e-mail is intended only for the use of the individual

to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is confidential, privileged, and exempt from
disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, be advised that the unauthorized
review, use, disclosure, duplication, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance on this information is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender by return email and
destroy all electronic and paper copies of the original message and any attachments immediately. Please
note that neither City of Huntsville nor the sender accepts any responsibility for viruses and it is your
responsibility to scan attachments (if any). Thank you.

Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov> Tue, Dec 21, 2021 at 8:06 AM

To: Jane McCullah <jmccullah@sbcglobal.net>

| did not say | would not accept the help. | am not opposed to anything however that ‘question would have to be answered

by the district attorney’s office as it deals with evidence. | came in briefly to answer emails however will be out of the office

due to sick children and the holidays.

Kevin Hammond - Detective

Huntsville Police Department - Criminal Investigations
560 FM 2821 West

Huntsville, TX 77320

936-291-5417

[Quoted text hidden]

Jane McCullah <jmccullah@sbcglobal.net> Sun, Jan 9, 2022 at 2:20 PM

To: Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov>
Hi Detective Hammond,

Thank you for getting back to me. | hope you had a nice holiday and your family is recovered and doing well. What would
be the process of asking the DA office if it would allow outside forensics to help HPD analyze the phone data? Is that
something you would ask, or would | ask their office? What data recovery system does HPD use? The forensic lab owner
was asking me but | didn’t know. | can provide the cell number of the data Lonestar lab owner if you or the DA would like
to discuss details or logistics directly with him. Please let me know what | can do to help.

Thank you so much,
Jane
[Quoted text hidden]

Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov> Thu, Jan 13, 2022 at 7:55 AM

To: Jane McCullah <jmccullah@sbcglobal.net>
| will approach the DA about this. There office will most likely want to review the files we have but | will check.

Kevin Hammond - Detective

Huntsville Police Department - Criminal Investigations
560 FM 2821 West

Huntsville, TX 77320

https://mail.google.com/mailfu/0/?ik=0145b96b1 7&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A171 8724432829318761&simpl=msg-{%3A1719404654 ...
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936-291-5417

{Quoted text hiddan]

Jane McCullah <jmccullah@sbcglobal.net> Thu, Jan 13, 2022 at 1:22 PM
To: Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov>

Ok great, thank you so much!

Sent from my iPhone

On Jan 13, 2022, at 7:55 AM, Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov> wrote:

[Quoted text hidden]

Jane McCullah <jmcculiah@sbcglobal.net> Fri, Feb 11, 2022 at 11:20 AM
To: Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov>

Good morning Detective!

I just wanted to check in with you to see if you were able to get any feedback or permission from the DA regarding hiring
the data forensic specialists at Lonestar to help with the cell phone extractions. You all may remember him from the TV
show he filmed with HPD. | can give you his name and cell phone number if you or the DA would like to call him to get
more information. We really want to make sure we retrieve as much data as we possibly can, to help find the truth about
what really happened to Karen.

Also, my dad went to the Rusty Door shop in Dodge earlier this week, and the assistant told him that she had recently
spoken with Frank's sister, Lisa Elliott. Lisa told her that Frank was responsible for Karen's death, but that he is evil, and
of course covered up or destroyed any and all evidence. Would it be possible to interview his sister for more information?
My dad hears from most people he encounters around town that they know that Frank killed Karen, but now even his own
sister is saying this. i

My sister Anne and | were in Huntsville a couple weeks ago and met with Alan Fails, Karen's best friend and confidant.
We showed him the “suicide” letter and he could instantly tell that certain parts of the letter were not written by Karen, as
we had also thought. Alan said that the “ride or die” phrase specifically, Karen would never say (which we agree with), but
that he heard Frank use that phrase a lot. Alan also said her signature looked different. We are all extremely confident
that Frank co-authored the typed “suicide” note, at a bare minimum. Would it be possible to have it looked at by a
handwriting specialist or is that something we would do on our own?

We are hopeful that the DA allows us to try to get as much data off the phones as possible, as well as subpoena Grace

to be interviewed by a child specialist, to try to leave no stone unturned. | know we, along with the whole town, want
justice for Karen.

Please let me know any updates when you get a chance, or if you'd like to set up a phone call next week to discuss.

Thank you so much & have a great weekend!
Jane

Sent from my iPhone
On Jan 13, 2022, at 1:22 PM, Jane McCullah <jmccullah@sbcglobal.net> wrote:

Ok great, thank you so much!
[Quoted text hidden]

Jane McCullah <jmccullah@sbcglobal.net> Fri, Feb 11, 2022 at 11:57 AM
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To: Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov>

Sorry for the second email, but here is more that Lisa told the shop assistant that | accidentally left off my previous email:

LISA ELLIOTT also said that when Frank divorced his last of who knows how many wives (she acted like he had had
more than one before Karen), he has always lined up a new victim, in the last case, Karen.

LISA said that Frank is pure evil and that he certainly played a role in her death, aka "murder”, but that we will never know

how he did it.

LISA also said that Frank had impregnated Karen to get a permanent hold over her.
Frank was highly pissed off that Karen had her tubes tied.

Sent from my iPhone

On Feb 11, 2022, at 11:20 AM, Jane McCullah <jmccullah@sbcglobal.net> wrote:

Good morning Detective!
[Quoted text hidden)

Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov> Tue, Feb 15, 2022 at 3:56 PM

To: Jane McCullah <jmccullah@sbcglobal.net>

I have spoken with the DA and they would like to review the case and evidence prior to making a decision. | will attempt
to get Elliott in if she will cooperate and provide an interview. | will keep you posted. Thanks.

Kevin Hammond - Detective

Huntsville Police Department - Criminal Investigations
560 FM 2821 West

Huntsville, TX 77320

936-291-5417

[Quoted text hidden]

Jane McCullah <jmccullah@sbcglobal.net> Tue, Feb 22, 2022 at 12:27 PM

To: Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov>

Thank you so much for your continued efforts! It means so much to our family.
[Quoted text hidden]

Jane McCullah <jmccullah@sbcglobal.net>
To: Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov>

Hi Detective Hammond,

Yesterday marked one year since my sister Karen's death. This week has been incredibly difficult, especially when we still

don’t have any answers. Do you know why the ballistic report has taken over a year to produce? Were you able to
interview Lisa Elliott? Have you heard back from the DA if he will allow me to hire third party Forensic phone experts at
Lonestar Forensics to try to export more data from the three phones? Do you know when the DA will receive the case to
review and what charges he plans to bring before the grand jury? We are anxious to hear if there will be charges
specifically for murder or assisted/coerced suicide. My sister Anne will be in town next week and | can join her to meet
with either you and/or the DA to review. Please let me know if you have heard any updates since February and what the
timeline is on next steps.

Thank you,

Jane
[Quoted text hidden]
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Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov> v Fri, Apr 1, 2022 at 4:25 PM
To: Jane McCullah <jmccullah@sbcglobal.net>

| know this is a difficult time for you and your family. | have been in touch with the ballistics lab and they advised that the
testing has begun and should be complete soon. | have been in contact with the DA. Charges will be decided by their
office. | believe | answered the third party company question but the DA advised they want the evidence so they can
review prior to that decision being made. As soon as the lab report is received, the case will be prepared and presented
to the district attorney's office. | anticipate with the news from the ballistic lab that will not take much longer.

Kevin Hammond - Detective

Huntsville Police Department - Criminal Investigations
560 FM 2821 West

Huntsville, TX 77320

936-291-5417

[Quoted text hidden)
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"‘:% Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov>
Re: Karen's case info

1 message

Jane McCullah <jmccullah@sbeglobal net> Mon, Apr 4, 2022 at 3:33 PM

To: Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov>

Good afternoon,

Thark you for the update and your continued efforts on this case. Please let me know when the ballistic report is complete. Do you have any idea why
is it taking over a year to produce when you thought it would take 45 days?

In rereading the autopsy report last week, | noticed it says Karen was found in a “locked” car. How did the medical examiner or police/CS| determine the
car was locked if Karen was already out of the car and on the ground before 911 was called? Are they just going off of what Frank told them or are there
OnStar type records? | feel that her car being locked was a big reason that her death was ruled a suicide, and factors in determining cause of death
shouldn't be based off the word of a main suspect.

He could have easily shot her or forced her to shoot herself with his hand over hers at that surprising bullet trajectory angle inconsistent with her being
right handed. Then locked the car {or not), went home and showered/changed clothes, then later came back with Grace and pretended to find Karen in
her “locked" car. Then punchéd through the window (whether it was locked or not) to “save” her. Then threw her on the ground to attempt CPR, then tell
the man/couple staying next door to call 911. How would anyone besides Frank know the car was locked? Was a second set of car keys ever found?

Was Frank seen wearing two different outfits that day? Was his Ring video at his house reviewed? Does he have an alibi of where he was that day? Did
recavered phone records track his movements that day? Does any video footage or witnesses show him at Karen's apartment earlier that afternoon?
Karen told my dad that morning that they had plans to “eat lunch” that day, either at home or a restaurant. So that means Frank would have an excuse
to be over at her apartment earlier in the afternoon.

Also, it is a huge red flag to our family that the toxicology report came back negative. We feel he took away her Zoloft prescription pills from her the
week before to try to make her depressed/“not thinking clearly” enough to go along with his plan, as well as mentally and physically abusing her to
cause bruising up and down her legs. He even called Jess Dubcak around 3:15am that Saturday morning 3/27 to say "l broke her.” Do the bruises
match up with that timing? We feel Karen would have never coid-turkey stopped her medication she took for years that worked so well for her. She was
such a health nut and took such great care of her health as well as others. And she would have never left Grace without being stripped of her
medication, physically and mentally abused and coerced to go along with his plan to shoot her to get her life insurance money and all of the community
property he was about to lose. Have you gotten record of the big financial debts he needed to pay off? It is also a red flag that the “suicide” letter is not
dated and the manner in which she says she will die {car crash) is not what actually happened. Would computer forensics show the time stamp that this
document was started and later edited (by him)? Also it is clear which part of the letter he co-authored based on several things she would never say.

There is doubt that this is her signature and initials. |s a handwriting forensic specialist able to analyze her signature? It's strange that there is a dot at
the end of her name on the n.

Jenny Goerdel Carrera, Karen's friend from growing up, recently sent us the screen shots she previously shared with HPD in which Karen says on Feb
19th texts about Frank: he's repeatedly buying drugs at the office, she's letting him keep almost everything in divorce to get away quickly and without
conflict, her main concern is about his emotional stability and drug and alcohol use when Grace is with him, he scheduled haokers on vacation in
Mexico, she has a lot of things she can easily use against him, but hopes to expedite a peaceful parting and he will self destruct on his own. "He can be
volatile and keeping him calm is a concem for a lot of peaple involved.”

| also know Alan Fails told you he tried to run Karen over in front of Grace on a mule at the ranch because she asked him not to leave his marijuana
around in the barn for Grace to find. There are also reports of him drinking a lot at Humphreys then driving Grace. | know we told you that Karen was
cancerned of who all Frank would bring around the house without Karen there, and what might happen to Grace by the other men if Frank was
drunk/passed out. Frank also has emaited our family in which he says he was showering Grace, as we've said before. He also was charging $100 to
men to get a hug from Grace. | know law enforcement officers are mandated reporters required to report to CPS, and that you have interviewed many
others and must know more information than anyone in regards to Frank's parenting. Have you called CPS since we last discussed it, or do you feel like
the testimonies you've received don't justify a call? Has HPD done a drug raid on his home or office?

| know you probably don't respond to most of my questions because it is still an open investigation, but | just hope that you will consider all of these
items in your report for the DA, and may no stone be left untumed. Another of Karen's friend says Frank often tags the DA in his Facebook posts. | pray
that Mr. Durham will recuse himself and change jurisdictions if he cannot provide an unbiased review based on his friendship with Frank. Please let me
know if there is anything | can do to help on my end.

Thanks again for all your help,
Jane

Sent from my iPhone

On Apr 1, 2022, at 4:25 PM, Kevin Hammond <khammond@hunisvilletx.gov> wrote:

| know this is a difficult time for you and your family. | have been in touch with the ballistics lab and they advised that the testing has begun
and should be complete soon. | have been in contact with the DA. Charges will be decided by their office. | believe | answered the third
party company question but the DA advised they want the evidence so they can review prior to that decision being made. As soon as the
lab report is received, the case will be prepared and presented to the district attorney's office. | anticipate with the news from the ballistic
lab that will not take much longer.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=0145096b 17 &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-{%3A17292112984354707248&simpl=msg-f%3A17292112984... 1/9
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Kevin Hammond - Detective

Huntsville Police Department - Criminal Investigations
560 FM 2821 West

Huntsville, TX 77320

936-291-5417

On Thu, Mar 31, 2022 at 1:20 PM Jane McCullah <jmccullah@shcglobal nel> wrote:
Hi Detective Hammond,

Yesterday marked one year since my sister Karen's death. This week has been incredibly difficult, especially when we still don't have
any answers. Do you know why the ballistic report has taken over a year to produce? Were you able to interview Lisa Elliott? Have you
heard back from the DA if he will allow me to hire third party Forensic phone experts &t Lonestar Farensics to try to export more data
from the three phones? Do you know when the DA will receive the case to review and what charges he plans to bring before the grand
jury? We are anxious to hear if there will be charges specifically for murder or assisted/coerced suicide. My sister Anne will be in town

next week and | can join her to meet with either you and/or the DA to review. Please let me know if you have heard any updates since
February and what the timeline is on next steps.

Thank you,
Jane

On Feb 22, 2022, at 12:27 PM, Jane McCullah <jmcculiah@sbcglobal.net> wrote:

Thank you so much for your continued efforts! It means so much to our family.

On Feb 15, 2022, at 3:56 PM, Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov> wrote:

I have spoken with the DA and they would like to review the case and evidence prior to making a decision. |
will attempt to get Elliott in if she will cooperate and provide an interview. | will keep you posted. Thanks.

Kevin Hammond - Detective

Huntsville Police Department - Criminal Investigations
560 FM 2821 West

Huntsville, TX 77320

936-291-5417

On Fri, Feb 11, 2022 at 11:57 AM Jane McCullah <jmccullah@sboglobal.net> wrote:
Sorry for the second email, but here is more that Lisa told the shop assistart that | accidentally left off my
previous email:

LISA ELLIOTT also said that when Frank divorced his last of who knows how many wives (she acted like
he had had more than one before Karen), he has always lined up a new victim, in the last case, Karen.

LISA said that Frank is pure evil and that he certainly played a role in her death, aka "murder”, but that we
will never know how he did it.

LISA also said that Frank had impregnated Karen to get a permanent hold over her.

Frank was highly pissed off that Karen had her tubes tied.

Sent from my iPhone
On Feb 11, 2022, at 11:20 AM, Jane McCullah <jmccullah@sbcglobal.net> wrote:

Good morning Detective!

[ just wanted to check in with you to see if you were able ta get any feedback or permission
from the DA regarding hiring the data forensic specialists at Lonestar to help with the cell
phone extractions. You all may remember him from the TV show he filmed with HPD. | can
give you his name and cell phone number if you or the DA woutd like to call him to get more
information. We reaily want to make sure we retrieve as much data as we possibly can, to
help find the truth about what really happened to Karen.

Also, my dad went to the Rusty Door shop in Dodge earlier this week, and the assistant told
him that she had recently spoken with Frank's sister, Lisa Elliott. Lisa told her that Frank
was responsible for Karen's death, but that he is evil, and of course covered up or
destroyed any and all evidence. Would it be possible to interview his sister for more
information? My dad hears from most people he encounters around town that they know
that Frank killed Karen, but now even his own sister is saying this.

My sister Anne and | were in Huntsville a couple weeks ago and met with Alan Fails,
Karen's best friend and confidant. We showed him the “suicide” letter and he could instantly
tell that certain parts of the letter were not written by Karen, as we had also thought. Alan
said that the “ride or die” phrase specifically, Karen would never say (which we agree with),
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but that he heard Frank use that phrase a lot. Alan also said her signature looked different.
We are all extremely confident that Frank co-authored the typed “suicide” note, at a bare
minimum. Would it be possible to have it looked at by a handwriting speciaist or is that
something we would do on our own?

We are hopeful that the DA allows us to Iry to get as much data off the phones as possible,
as well as subpoena Grace to be interviewed by a child specialist, to try to leave no stone
unturned. | know we, along with the whole town, want justice for Karen.

Please let me know any updates when you get a chance, or if you'd like to set up a phone
call next week to discuss.

Thank you so much & have a great weekend!
Jane

Sent from my iPhone

On Jan 13, 2022, at 1:22 PM, Jane McCullah <jmccullang
wrote:

Ok great, thank you so much!

Sent from my iPhone

On Jan 13, 2022, at 7:55 AM, Kevin Hammond
<khammond@huntsvilletx.gov> wrote:

f will approach the DA about this. There office will most likely
want to review the files we have but | will check.

Kevin Hammond - Detective

Huntsville Police Department - Criminal Investigations
560 FM 2821 West

Huntsville TX 77320

936-291-5417

On Sun, Jan 9, 2022 at 2:20 PM Jane McCullah
<jmceullan@sbeglobal.net> wrote:
Hi Detective Hammond,

Thank you for getting back to me. | hape you had a nice
holiday and your family is recovered and doing well. What
would be the process of asking the DA office if it would allow
outside forensics to help HPD anatyze the phone data? Is
that something you would ask, or would | ask their office?
What data recovery system does HPD use? The forensic lab
owner was asking me but | didn't know. | can provide the cell
number of the data Lonestar lab owner if you or the DA would
like to discuss details or logistics directly with him. Please let
me know what | can do to help.

Thank you so much,
Jane

On Dec 21, 2021, at 8:06 AM, Kevin Hammond
<khammond@huntsvillelx gov> wrote:

| did not say | would not accept the help. | am
not opposed to anything however that question
would have to be answered by the district
attorney’s office as it deals with evidence. |
came in briefly to answer emails however will
be out of the office due to sick children and the
holidays.

Kevin Hammond - Detective

Huntsville Police Department - Criminal
Investigations

560 FM 2821 West

Hurtsville TX 77320

936-291-5417
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On Fri, Dec 17, 2021 at 8:40 AM Jane
McCullah <jmccullah@shcglobal.net> wrote:

Good morning,

Thank you for the update. | just received
Karen't autopsy report yesterday, and am
disturbed that she was missing a tennis shoe
and the front of her shins and thighs were
covered in 12 bruises. Do you have any idea
why she would have only one shoe and lots
of bruising?

Also, are you saying that you won't allow me
to hire Lonestar Forensic phone lab to help
you try to get more data evidence off the
three phone downloads?

Thanks,
Jane

On Dec 14, 2021, at 4:12 PM,
Kevin Hammond
<khammond@huntsvilletx.gov>
wrote:

Just a follow up. | have spoken
with Montgomery County lab
and those test are still pending.
Statements, Phone Data
recovery and other evidence
has been collected. Once all
labs are returned everything
will be sent to the Walker
County District Attorney's
office. | will notify you when the
labs are received and the case
is sent to them.

Kevin Hammond - Detective
Huntsville Police Department -
Criminal Investigations

560 FM 2821 West
Huntsville, TX 77320
936-291-5417

On Thu, Dec 9, 2021 at 8:29
PM Jane McCullah
<jmccullah@sbcglobal.net>
wrote:

Hi Detective Hammond,

| just wanted to check in
with you about some
updates on Karen's case. |
know you are very busy
and have many other
cases, so | am trying to
figure out a way | can try to
help. | also know that you
can't disclose everything to
me as | assume this
investigation in ongoing, or
has it closed at this point?

LABS:

| emailed Judge Fisher
with an autopsy request on
12/1. | called yesterday
morning and his office said
| should receive it by the
end of the day yesterday,
but | still don't have it as of
tonight.

0145b96b17&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1 7292112984354707248&simpl=msg-{%3A17292112984...
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Can you please tell me
why our family was not
notified in August that
you received Karen's
autopsy and toxicology
reports as you had
planned to notify us as
soon as you heard back,
and why you told me in
your 11/19 email that you
still didn't have the

labs back yet, when in fact
you received two of the
three reports in August?

Also, if the labs were

sent to Judge Fisher on
June 30, why didn't he get
them to you until over a
month later, in August?

Did you get a ballistic
report update after | gave
CSl agent M. Berry

your email address on 12/1
and asked him to have the
fire arms examiner email
you?

SCENE EVIDENCE/DATA:
| was referred to an ex
Texas Ranger private
investigator in Houston. |
spoke with

him yesterday and he said
| probably wouldn't get an
approximate time of death
from the autopsy report, or
from Judge Fisher as you
suggested, because of the
time it took to transport
Karen to the lab

in Montgomery County. He
said someone would have
had to take Karen's
temperature at the scene,
as well as consider the
outside temperature, to try
to predict her time of
death. (Online records
show the temperature was
a high of 83 degrees
between 3:00 & 6:00 pm,
however she was in her
car but her driveway is
shady.) Did anyone take
her temperature at the
scene to try to predict her
time of death? What time
did Frank claim she texted
him that afternoon saying
she was admiring her new
wedding ring (which

she would have never
said)?

The Pl said that since
Frank found Karen,
someone would have
taken his clothes at the
scene to test for micro
blood to investigate him/try
to rule him out as

a suspect. (He said if
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Frank was with Karen at
the shooting it would
be assisted suicide, but if
he then went home and
showered and changed
clothes and came back (to
pretend to find her), it
would be murder.) Did
someone take Frank’s
clothes at the scene for
evidence and forensic
testing? If so, where can
we get those results?

Taylor at the

Montgomery Forensic Lab
told me on 12/1 that they
did not perform the gun
powder residue test on
Frank because you all did
that at the scene. How do
we get those results since
they aren't included in

the Montgomery Forensic
Lab reports? Does the
police have proof that
Karen pulled the trigger on
her own, and with Frank
proven elsewhere?
Where can we get the
forensic reports on the
blood splatter and bullet
trajectory? What does the
blood splatter indicate?

Taylor also told me that the
pathologist report gives the
opinion of suicide due

to skin searing from the
gun vs a shot from farther
away. However, Frank
could press a gun to
Karen's skin, so I'm not
sure why that was the only
reason given?

PHONE DATA
RECOVERY:

The Pl asked where Frank
was during the day? He
asked if there is a GPS
device on his car or do his
phone records show where
he was that day? He
asked does the cell

phone hard drive download
show his location that
day? Where did they go to
lunch? If Karen's Ring
video footage was
tampered with/deleted,
why/how? And do the
neighbors next door or
across the street have
Ring footage showing her
driveway activity? Please
explain why not everything
was captured on Karen's
Ring video.

The Pl said the process of
going through the
downloaded phone records
is SO incredibly tedious for

impl= -f%3A17292112984... 6/9
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the police department,
especially if HPD doesn't
have a separate person
just for that and you are
having to do that on top of
everything else with your
job. | told him that | don't
think you have any help
with that process. He
recommended that | ask
you if | can hire the data
recovery specialist he
uses, Eric Devlin, former
fed and current CEO of
Lonestar Forensic Group
in Houston, to have the
three cell phone
downloads gone through
by their forensic experts.

So, | called Eric Devlin
yesterday as well. (He said
he actually filmed a Cold
Justice TV show with you
guys at HPD and you all
are great people!) Eric
said most police
departments don't have
the ability to do a deep
extraction on phone data
because the best device
around, Cellebrite, is very
expensive and also
includes relicensing costs
and then also training
personal to use it. He told
me to ask you if HPD uses
Paraben, Oxygen, or
AXIOM? He told me to ask
you if the three phones
were all Apple iPhones,
and were you given the
passwords to unlock them
at the time of extraction?
He said you would get
more data if they were
unlocked.

| contacted Jess Dubcak to
see if he could bring his
cell phone to the Lonestar
Forensic Group office in
Houston to use their
Cellebrite system for a
deeper download

since Karen had texted
him details about Frank
telling her he would kill her.
However Jess told me
today that he since had to
get a new cell phone
because his old phone had
water damage and is in
storage somewhere due to
his recent move

to temporary housing. Eric
says there is a good
chance he can't fix Jess's
phone if there is water
damage that gets past the
seal because the control
board fries if you power
the device on with
moisture in it, but he can
try. Jess says he will look
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through his storage unit to
try to find it.

Please let me know if | can
hire Kevin's company to
have his forensic

data specialists help you
recover and interpret the
downloaded data on these
phones to try to get the
most information for the
case, and allow you to *
spend your limited time on
other things. Eric says for
you to please contact him
to discuss allowing his
company to help

you retrieve data from
these phones. His cell is:
832-216-6197.

Thank you very much,
Jane

The material in this e-mail is
intended only for the use of the
individual

to whom it is addressed and
may contain information that is
confidential, privileged, and
exempt from disclosure under
applicable law. If you are

not the intended recipient, be
advised that the unauthorized
review, use, disclosure,
duplication, distribution, or the
taking of any action in reliance
on this information is strictly
prohibited. If you have
received this e-mail in error,
please notify the sender by
return email and destroy all
electronic and paper copies of
the original message and any
attachments immediately.
Please note that neither City of
Huntsville nor the

sender accepts any
responsibility for viruses and it
is your responsibility to scan
attachments (if any). Thank
you.

The material in this e-mail is intended only for
the use of the individual

to whom it is addressed and may contain
information that is confidential, privileged, and
exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If
you are not the intended recipient, be advised
that the unauthorized review, use, disclosure,
duplication, distribution, or the taking of any
action in reliance on this information is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in
error, please notify the sender by return email
and destroy all electronic and paper copies of
the original message and any

attachments immediately. Please note that
neither City of Huntsville nor the

sender accepts any responsibility for viruses
and it is your responsibility to scan attachments
(if any). Thank you.
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The material in this e-mail is intended only for the use of the
individual

to whom it is addressed and may conlain nformation thatis
confidential, privileged, and exempt from disclosure under
applicable law. If you are nol the intended recipient, be advisec
that the unauthorized review, use, cisclosure, duplicalion,
distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance on this
information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail
in error, please notify the sender by return email and destroy all
electronic and paper copies of the ariginal message and any
altachments immediately. Please note that neither City of
Huntsville nor the sender accepts any responsibility for viruses
and it is your responsibility to scan atlachments (if any). Thank
you.

The material in this e-mail is intended only for the use of the individual

to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is confidential. privileged, and exempt from
disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, be advised that the unauthorized
review, use, disclosure. duplication, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance on this information is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender by return email and
destroy all electronic and paper copies of the original message and any attachments immediately. Please
note that neither City of Huntsville nor the sender accepts any responsibility for viruses and it is your
responsibility to scan attachments (if any). Thank you. '

The material in this e-mail is intended only for the use of the individual

to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is confidential, privileged, anc exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If
you are rot the intended recipient, be advised thal the unauthorized review, use, disclosure, duplication, distribution, or the taking of any
action in reliance on this information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender by return email
and destroy all electronic and paper copies of the original message and any attachments immediately. Please note that neither City of
Huntsville nor the sender accepts any responsibility for viruses and it is your responsibility to scan attachments (if any). Thank you.
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] -
*ﬁ:ﬁ Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov>
(no subject)
1 message
George H. Russell <ghr@cyberclone.net> ; Sun, Mar 6, 2022 at 2:56 PM

To: khammond@huntsvilletx.gov, Anne Russell <anneonvacation@yahoo.com>, Jane McCullah <jmceullah@sbcglobal.net>,
moo <sue@cyberclone.net>, George Russell <ghr@cyberclone.net>

| am now offering a $25,000 reward for information leading to the arrest of person or persons responsible for the death of
Karen Russell.

| sent the offer to CRIME STOPPERS last week.
ghr

This email has been checked for viruses by Avast antivirus software.
https://www.avast.com/antivirus

@3 KAREN LEE RUSSELL $25,000 REWARD.docx
13K

hitps://mail. google.com/mailiu/0/?ik=0145b96b 1 78&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1 7265854817537626648&simpl=msg-f%3A1726585481... 1/



KAREN LEE RUSSELL

APRIL 25, 1980 - March 30, 2021

WE HEREBY OFFER A $25,000 CASH
REWARD FOR INFORMATION LEADING TO
THE ARREST, CONVICTION AND
INCARCERATION OF PERSON OR PERSONS
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DEATH OF KAREN
LEE RUSSELL

Attached are various documents that may
offer clues
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"ﬁop Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov>
MCSO Crime Lab

7 messages

Berry, Mlchael <M|chael Berry@mctx org> ) Wed, Dec 1, 2021 at 4:21 PM

To: "khammond@huntsvilletx.gov" <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov>

Howdy sir,

I'm CSI M. Berry with MCSO. Just reaching out to let you know we received a phone call from “Jane McCullough” 214-
914-5197 asking about a firearms lab report. She didn’t have a case number so | was not able to check the status on it,
but if you have the case number | can check on its status.

Because | do not know her or what case she is referring to, | did not give her any information other than getting your
information, her information, and telling her that | would inform you about her inquiry. If you would like me to check into
the status of the case, send me the case number and I'll go ask our firearms examiner.

Respectfully,

Michael Berry, Crime Scene Investigator
Criminal Investigative Division
Montgomery County Sheriff's Office

1 Criminal Justice Dr

Conroe, Texas 77301

(936)-538-3763 Office

(936)-203-5033 County Cell

Professional | Accountable | Compassionate | Trusted

22MCSO

W SHERIFF RAND HENDERSON

Your feedback is valued! Please participate in the Montgomery County Sheriff’s Office Crime Laboratory
customer survey by following this link: www.mctxsheriff.org/survey
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Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov> Wed, Dec 1, 2021 at 4:38 PM

To: Michael.Berry@mctx.org
Our case number is 21010808. | called in October and was told it was still pending.

Kevin Hammond - Detective

Huntsville Police Department - Criminal Investigations
560 FM 2821 West

Huntsville, TX 77320

936-291-5417

[Quoted text hidden]

Berry, Michael <Michael.Berry@mctx.org> Wed, Dec 1, 2021 at 4.40 PM

To: Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov>

Okay. | forwarded that to our firearms examiner. She said there was no pending Huntsville cases but | didn’t have a
case number to reference. | will get back with you, she may have left for the day, but | will contact you in the morning
with her reply if she doesn’t get it here before 5

[Quoted text hidden)

The material in this e-mail is intended only for the use of the individual

to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is confidential, privileged, and exempt from disclosure under
applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, be advised that the unauthorized review, use, disclosure,
duplication, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance on this information is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender by return email and destroy all electronic and paper copies of the
original message and any attachments immediately. Please note that neither City of Huntsville nor the sender accepts
any responsibility for viruses and it is your responsibility to scan attachments (if any). Thank you.

Berry, Michael <Michael.Berry@mctx.org> Wed, Dec 1, 2021 at 4:50 PM

To: Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov>

Update: she said it is still in her queue. It's listed as a suicide so it’s a lower priority in her system. Speaking with
Miss Jane, I'm guessing that she doesn’t believe that it's a suicide because she made it sound like it was a suspicious
death case.

Our firearms examiner is aware of it now though so hopefully it gets moved up in the queue, but no promises. She
scares me sometimes so | don’t want to rush her haha

Respectfully,

Michael Berry, Crime Scene Investigator

Criminal Investigative Division
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Montgomery County Sheriff's Office

City of Huntsville, Texas Mail - MCSO Crime Lab

1 Criminal Justice Dr
Conroe, Texas 77301
(936)-538-3763 Office
(936)-203-5033 County Cell

Profess_mnal | Accountable | Compassionate | Trusted

20 MCSO

‘i SHERIFF RAND HENDERSON

Your feedback is valued! Please participate in the Montgomery County Sheriff’s Office Crime Laboratory customer
survey by following this link: www.mctxsheriff.org/survey

From: Kevin Hammond [mailto:khammond@huntsvilletx.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, December 1, 2021 4:38 PM

To: Berry, Michael <Michael.Berry@mctx.org>

Subject: Re: MCSO Crime Lab

Our case number is 21010808. | called in October and was told it was still pending.

[Quoted text hidden)
[Quoted text hidden]

[Quotad text hidden]

Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov> Wed, Mar 30, 2022 at 3:55 PM
To: "Berry, Michael" <Michael Berry@mctx.org>

Just was following up on the testing of the firearm | submitted. Thanks

Kevin Hammond - Detective

Huntsville Police Department - Criminal Investigations
560 FM 2821 West

Huntsville, TX 77320

936-291-5417

{Quoted text hidden]

Berry, Michael <Michael.Berry@mctx.org> Wed, Mar 30, 2022 at 4:34 PM
To: Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov>

I have since promoted out of the lab, but | will forward this to the Sgt of the Crime Lab. Thank you!

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/C/?ik=0145b96b1 7&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-{%3A1 717984058049346268&simpl=msg-{%3A1717984058... 3/
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Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphane
[Quotad text hidden!

Bui, Patricia <patricia.bui@mctx.org> Wed, Mar 50, ”2022 at 454 PM
}'o: McCauley, Leslie" <Leslie.McCauley@moctx.org>, "Berry, Michael” <Michael.Berry@mectx.org>,
khammond@huntsvilletx.gov" <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov>

The examination for this case is currently in progress. Please note that after the examination is complete, it will still
have to undergo a review process before a report will be released.

Patricia N. Bui

Firearms & Toolmark Examiner
Montgomery County Sheriff's Office
Office: (936) 538-3741

Cell: (936) 203-4875

Your feedback is valued! Please participate in the Montgomery County Sheriff’s Office Crime Laboratory customer
survey by following this link: www.mctxsheriff.org/survey

From: McCauley, Leslie <Leslie McCauley@mctx.org>

Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2022 4:47 PM

To: Bui, Patricia <patricia bui@mctx.org>; Baldwin, Robert <robert.baldwin@mctx.org>
Subject: FW: MCSO Crime Lab

From: Berry, Michael <Michael.Berry@mctx.org>
Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2022 4:37 PM

To: McCauley, Leslie <Leslie. McCauley@mctx.org>
Subject: FW: MCSO Crime Lab

Hey this outer agency requested a test fire in October and apparently it still isn't done. it wasn't my case or | would've just
shot it. It came to my attention from a random phone call to the lab that i just so happened to pick up. Seems worthy of
expediting.

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone
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From: Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov>
Date: 3/30/22 3:55 PM (GMT-06:00)
To: "Berry, Michael" <Michael Berry@mctx.org>

[Quated text hidden]
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i."- ‘m

"‘:ﬁ Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov>
Theft of $100,000 plus interest

1 message

George H. Russell <ghr@cyberclone.net> Fri, Feb 25, 2022 at 2:01 PM

To: khammond@huntsvilletx.gov, Jane McCullah <jmccullah@sbcglobal.net>, Anne Russell <anneonvacation@yahoo.com>,
moo <sue@cyberclone.net>, Gearge Russell <ghr@cyberclone.net>

25 Feb 2022

Kevin:

| finally have all of the proof that Andrew Boyce, Jacob Paschal and Frank Robinson stole $100,000 (plus interest} from
me. Itis my understanding that a conspiracy between three or more constitutes ORGANIZED CRIME.

Until | obtained the INVENTORY, APPRAISEMENT AND LIST OF CLAIMS IN THE ESTATE OF KAREN ROBINSON, all |
had were e-mail messages from Frank promising to pay me and my wife back $140,000 that he had borrowed for no
more than 30 days, plus interest, many months ago.

Now, | have proof under DEBTS OF THE ESTATE OF KAREN ROBINSON, signed and notarized, that Polk County Title

was to have presented checks in the amount of $100,000 to me and $40,000 to Sue. (Nothing was said about the
promised interest)

| went to Polk County Title to pick up the checks and the staff tried to trick me into signing a document concocted by
Jacob Paschal that would have given my $100K to Frank that Frank would then have used to bribe me into never filing
any suit against him or claim or | believe testify against him.

I refused to sign after demanding to read the document, then Boyce sent the checks to Cantrell and Barcus for some
bizarre reason, but the Title Company still wanted me to take the bait in the attempted theft and fraud, so they sent the
checks back to Polk County Title.

Sue eventually got her checks and then Boyce TORE UP MY $100,000 check and re-wrote it to Frank Robinson, thus
completing the theft of $100,000.

| believe that the blatant theft of $100K is considered to be a felony and in my opinion the other two bad actors played a
significant role in the conspiracy.

There is other firm, hard copy evidence of fraud:

1. Frank signed an AFFIDAVIT OF HOMESTEAD on 28 October, 2019 declaring that he was a SINGLE ADULT, thus
defrauding Karen out of her half of her home that was appraised by the CAD at $382,530.

2. Frank sold community properties for $1,735,485 of which William was to have received 25% according to a death
without a will. (However | am canfident that Karen would have had a will as she was so meticulous in everything she did.
William Walker, her adult son has never received a cent of this money.

3. The INVENTORY AND APPRAISAL is also FRAUDULENT as what was paid was significantly higher than what was
listed in the appraisal. According to my understanding of the law William's share would have been $391,192 or which he
received ZERO.

4. THIS IS JUST THE TIP OF THE ICEBERG: Karen was happy as a lark on the morning of the day she was killed when
| called her to check on her. The Autopsy Report that took Jane several months to track down PROVED HOMICIDE
rather than SUICIDE: a. The trajectory of the bullet was such that she could not have pulled the trigger unless forced and
she had suffered 14 BLUNT FORCE TRAUMA WOUNDS ON HER BODY. There were other clues as well. The Autopsy
should have said that the cause of death was unknown and the literature suggests that the chief suspect in any death of a
wife, lover, or other is the male.

5. The entire “crime or death scene" should have been cordoned off and Frank kept clear away and not given sole access
to her home, and other potential evidence so at this point if may be difficult to recreate anything that may have been
erased from her cell phone, her computer or her files in her home that Frank had SOLE access to for around two weeks,
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refusing to allow any of us to enter.

6, What happened to the "death car"?

7. Why were latex examination gloves discarded at the scene not recovered and checked for blood, glass, fingerprints
etc.

8. What is the EMS SOP for discarding latex gloves?

9. Then there are the two insurance policies in addition to William's. USAA investigated the allegation that Frank tried to
trick them into sending him William's money after William refused to turn his policy proceeds over to Frank. This week
USAA hinted that they had evidence of a recorded phone call or other evidence but since William did receive his money
they were closing the case.

There is much more evidence that Karen did NOT independently kill herself.

If nothing else the documented theft of my $100K should be enough for the DA to file felony theft charges against Frank.

George H. Russell

- P

This email has been checked for viruses by Avast antivirus software.
https:/iwww.avast.com/antivirus
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’ﬁg Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov>

MURDER OF KAREN LEE RUSSELL

1 message

George H Russell <ghr@cyberclone.net> : ’ Tue Dec 2.1‘.;(‘3721la‘t 919 PM
To: khammond@huntsvilletx.gov, Jane McCullah <jmccullah@sbcglobal.net>, Anne Russell <anneonvacation@yahoo.com>,

George Russell <ghr@cyberclone.net>, Jake Mienk <jmienk@palestineherald.com>, Tom Cole <drtomcole@aol.com>, moo
<sue@cyberclone.net>, Tito Estrada <jenaro45@yahoo.com>

21 December 2021

Kevin:

There is more and more evidence that Karen's murder was pre-meditated and planned at least two years before she was
peaten half to death and then shot to death.

The autopsy report that we FINALLY got proves many things:
1. She had 12 or 13 BLUNT FORCE TRAUMA WOUNDS on her body.

2. The trajectory of the bullet PROVED that if she was FORCED to pull the trigger after being horrifically beaten, her hand
was twisted so that the bullet would travel from left to right, which may explain the trauma to her thumb. (But the autopsy
did NOT include evidence of looking for power burns on her hand.)

3.1t is more and more evident that Frank is a PROTECTED MEMBER OF THE GIBBS MAFIA that controls the DA, the
Sheriff, the Chief of Police and virtually every aspect of life and death in Walker County, San Jacinto County, Polk County
and Trinity County. | have watched how the Gibbs Mafia, using their pawns, puppets, and loyalists have used DRUGS,
SEX, and DEBT to control virtually every politician and institution in E. Texas for well over 100 years.

(Please keep in mind that it was the Godfather of the Mob that coined the term "Gibbs Mafia" when ED SANDHOP told
me that ONLY DR. COLE and | have survived defying the "Gibbs Mafia", in spite of death threats, false arrests,
harassment and decades of efforts to destroy both Dr. Cole and me.

It is obvious that Frank was protected at the MURDER SGENE and was illegally given exclusive access 10 her home,
owned by us, with FRANK having ZERO LEGAL ACCESS, yet he was given virtually ALL EVIDENCE THAT SHOULD
HAVE PROVEN THAT HE WAS HER KILLER: Her death car, her cell phone, her computer and private access to all of
her archives.

We asked several times that he be drug tested at the murder scene, since he was obviously high on one or more drugs
and alcohol and was way too happy about Karen's death. The discarded examination gloves at the murder scene were
never tested nor was there a test for blood splatter on Frank's person or his clothes.

In a conspiracy to STEAL our $100K, his attorney (we believe to be Jacob Pascal) fabricated a fraudulent document
pretending that our $100K was Frank's and not ours, so that he could use OUR MONEY as a bribe to give him a "get out
of jail card." Andrew Boyce at Polk County Title allegedly tore up our $100K check and then re-wrote it in the name of
Frank Robinson.

By murdering our daughter when she believed that she was divorced he came out ahead at least $2 million or more in
addition to the million or more than he cheated my wife and me out of and then the more recent theft of our $100K.

He has been partying every since her murder and is now spending Christmas in Cozumel.

| hope that you have communicated with USAA to determine just when Karen purchased an estimated $900,000 in
insurance policies that would reward Frank $600K upon her death plus retaining all of her valuable COMMUNITY
PROPERTY.

We also need to know if Frank had insurance on his life that would have gone to Karen in the event of his death.

Keep in mind that Frank harassed her son William in an illegal attempt to cheat him out of his share of the life insurance
proceeds and allegedly called USAA in an attempt to defraud USAA out of her son's $300K.
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Very telling is that DA, Will Durham and JP Steve Fisher both gave Frank a "thumbs up" yesterday, about his trip to
Cancun. Unless they are attempting to bait him into confessing the murder somehow | find it absolutely wrong for them to

be involved in his use of illicit gains of a large sum of money ONLY DUE TO MURDERING KAREN for fancy trip after
fancy lrip.

| can only assume that you have been ORDERED to deep six the investigation into her murder or lose your job and

retirement, because | personally believe that you are an ethical and professional investigator, unless intimidated by the
llmobll'

ghr
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Walker County Criminal District Attorney’s Office
Intake Cover Sheet

Agency: [/JHPD WCSO DPS UPD ___ Agency Case Number: 21010808
‘Defendant’s Name: " Offense Date: 03/30/2021
Co-Defendant(s) Name:

Offense: Suicide Victim: Robinson, Karen  pegree:
Offense: Victim: Degree:
Offense: Victim: Degree:

Officer Submitting Case: K. Hammond /241

Arrested: Yes ORvNo Requesting Warrant: Yes OR v No

Included:

[ Report 7/ Supplement(s) # 1 (1 Lab(s)

[} Witness Statement(s) " Notes [1 DVDs/Videos/USB #
i1 Photographs . Criminal History [l Brady Compliance

'} Pseudonym Form 1911 Call L | Medical Records

{1 EMS Reports [1CAD [ Arrest Warrant(s)

L} Complainant’s Affirmation or Non-Prosecution Request ['] Search Warrant(s)

[« Other/Notes: EMAIL

FEB 13 2023
DA:
e W ” =
Date Received: /02 /g{ > Reviewed By: &9 G
Accepted__ [ - Rejected v Refused at this time
Needs/Notes:

_1 Retain the evidence until further notice, OR
7] The State no longer needs the evidence kept for prosecution purposes.
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City of Huntsville, Texas Mail - Fwd: The Seven Major Mistakes in Suicide Investigation

Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov>

Fwd: The Seven Major Mistakes in Suicide Investigation

1 message

George H Russell <ghr@cyberclone.net> s Sat,I Jén 1 2022a2854 #M
To: khammond@huntsvilletxigov, George Russell <ghr@cyberclone.net>, Aron Kulhavy <akulhavy@huntsvilletx.gov>, Jake

Mienk <jmignk@palestineherald.com>, moo <sue@cyberclone.net>, Anne Russell <anneonvacation@yahoo.com>, Jane
McCullah <Jmccullah@sbeglobal.net>

Kevin:

: Kalfen Lee Ru§sell was MURDERED plain and simple. There was ZERO investigation and all evidence was given to the
main suspect in the murder which | believe to have been a serious crime on the part of HPD,

| feel like you have been, ORDERED by the totally corrupt psycho religious EXTREME CULTIST chief of police, that has

proven that he hates me because | am NOT a psycho-christian CULT MEMBER, to DEEP SiX the BLATANT EVIDENCE
THAT FRANK ROBINSON MURDERED OUR DAUGHTER.

_ ' ‘ i i i we finally got a copy. Now we know why the autopsy was
hidden.

If you are scared to actuall

e y investigate the crime then perhaps you can reach out for help from the Texas Rangers or the

Of course | know that if you confront the corrupt system that rules Huntsville, you could lose your job and your retirement
pay and thus | am sympathetic but "whistle blowers" are usually protected by State and/or Federal Laws.

which had been owed to me. When Frank murdered Karen for around $600,000 in life insurance and the community
property owed to her in their divorce, he sold some of her land and | was promised that the $100,000 loan would be paid

In my opinion, failure of HPD to take action to apprehend three known conspirators in the ;heft of my $T00'10<?0 woul;:l :
constitute a crime in and of itself and should include HPD in the FELONY THEFT OF MY $100,000 which 1 desperately
need to pay property taxes considering the fact that Frank Robinson DEFRAUDED US OUT OF WHAT WILL ADD UP TO
BE MORE THAN A MILLION DOLLARS,

in mi i jor citi ife | i d and as a veteran there
Keep in mind that my wife and | are senior citizens of 76 years of age and my wife is handicappe
are supposed to be added legal protections in the event that | have been a VICTIM OF SERIOUS ELDER ABUSE.

GHR

P. 8. | will be ha to provide autographed copies of my recently published book: SATAN'S GREATEST LIES and THE
ETHICIAN BIBLE??)/ an;? on the list t?mat would like a copy and SHOULD liife a copy that exposes how DANGEROUSLY
PSYCHO our Chief of Police who uses his RELIGIOUS EXTREMISM in violation of the UNITED STATES "
CONSTITUTION to punish me and had already caused us to have our $600,000 home at 1700 Ave S virtually de;tlrooyée
by fire when the chief MALICIOUSLY ALLOWED A GANG OF DRUGGIES TO INVADE IT, DESTROY THE INTE !
TERRORIZE THE NEIGHBORHOOD, SET UP A DRUGGIE CAMP IN THE GIBBS V\/OODS BEHIND THE HOUSE and
eventually torch the house and BLOW UP THE METH LAB in the basement, The Chief knows the names of the
ARSONISTS and so far as | know REFUSES TO ARREST THEM.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=0145b96b 1 7&view=ptd&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1720809750427833958&simpl=msg-f%3A1720809750...  1/2



City of Huntsville, Texas Mail -
------- Forwarded Message ---e---
Subject:The Seven Major Mistakes in Suicide In
Date:Sat, 1 Jan 2022 14:54:28 -0600
From:George H. Russell <ghr@cyberclone.net>
To:moo “sue@cybercione.net>, Anne Russell <anneon

vacation@yahco.com>, Jane McCullah
<jmccuIlah@sbcglobal.net>, George Russell <ghr@cyberclone.net>

Fwd: The Seven Major Mistakes in Suicide Investigation

vestigation

https://www.practica!homicide.com/Research/?mistakes.htm

This email has been Chacked for

viruses by Avast antivirus software.
hitps://iwww.avast.com/antivirus

i impl=msg-%3A1720809750... 2/2
https://mail google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=0145b96b17 &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1 7208097504278339588&simpl=msg-{%
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City of Huntsville, Texas Mail - Fwd: Mail delivery failed: returning message to sender

Kevin Hammond <khammond@huntsvilletx.gov>

Fwd: Mail delivery failed: returning message to sender
1 message

George H Russeli <ghr@cyberclone.net>

Wed, Dec 15, 2021 at 8:41 PM
To: khammond@huntsvilletx.gov, George Russell <ghr@cybercione.net>

-------- Forwarded Message --------

Subject:Mail delivery failed; returning message to sender
Date:Wed, 15 Dec 2021 18:38:11 -0800

From:Mail Delivery System <mailer-daemon@electric.net>
To:ghr@cyberclone.net

This message was created automatically by mail delivery software.

A message that you sent could not be delivered to one or more of its
recipients. This is a permanent error. The following address(es) failed:

khammond@huntsvi”e_gov
Unrouteable address

Action: failed

Final-Recipient: rfc822;khammond@huntsville.gov
Status: 5.0.0

--------- Forwarded Message ==--------
From: George H Russell <ghr@cyberclone.net>

To: khammond@huntsville.gov, George Russell <ghr@cyberclone.net>, moo <sue@cyberclone.net>, Jane McCullah
<jmccullah@sbcglobal.net>

Cc:

Bec:

Date: Wed, 15 Dec 2021 20:38:05 -0600

Su<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>